Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/z"~ — "~~~ 7"7" ""Docket #1765 Date Filed: 06/03/2021
Pg 1of 35

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION

Chapter 11
In re:
Case No. 20-43597-399
BRIGGS & STRATTON
CORPORATION, et al., (Jointly Administered)
Debtors. Hearing Date: July 7, 2021

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. (Central Time)
Hearing Location: Courtroom 5 North

111 S. 10th St., St. Louis, MO 63102

w W W W W W W W W W

NOTICE OF THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S
EIGHTEENTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS ON
GROUNDS THAT SUCH CLAIMS HAVE BEEN AMENDED AND SUPERSEDED

THIS IS AN OBJECTION TO YOUR CLAIM. THE OBJECTING PARTY IS ASKING
THE COURT TO DISALLOW THE CLAIM THAT YOU FILED IN THIS
BANKRUPTCY CASE.

IF YOU CHOOSE TO RESPOND, A WRITTEN RESPONSE MUST BE FILED WITH
THE CLERK OF COURT, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT, 111 SOUTH TENTH STREET,
4TH FLOOR, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102, AND A COPY SERVED UPON COUNSEL
TO THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR, (A) HALPERIN BATTAGLIA BENZIJA LLP, 40
WALL STREET, 37™ FLOOR, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005 (ATTN: JULIE DYAS
GOLDBERG, ESQ. AND MATTHEW MURRAY, ESQ.) AND (B) CARMODY
MACDONALD P.C,, 120 S. CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 1800, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
63105 (ATTN: DORMIE KO, ESQ.), SO THAT THE RESPONSE IS RECEIVED NO
LATER THAN 11:59 P.M. (PREVAILING CENTRAL TIME) JUNE 30, 2021.

FAILURE TO FILE A TIMELY RESPONSE MAY RESULT IN THE COURT
GRANTING THE RELIEF REQUESTED PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. YOU
SHOULD READ THIS NOTICE AND THE ACCOMPANYING MOTION CAREFULLY
AND DISCUSS THEM WITH YOUR ATTORNEY, IF YOU HAVE ONE.

Important Information Regarding the Objection

1. Grounds for the Objection. By this Objection, the Plan Administrator, on
behalf of the Wind-Down Estates of the Debtors, is seeking to disallow your claim(s) on the
grounds that each represents a claim that the Plan Administrator believes has been amended and

2043597210603000000000004


¨2¤$C¢5&#     $g«

2043597210603000000000004

Docket #1765  Date Filed: 06/03/2021


Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 2 of 35

superseded.® The claim(s) subject to the Objection (collectively, the “Amended and Superseded
Claims”) is/are listed in the table attached to the Objection as Exhibit A.

Resolving the Objection

2. Parties Required to File a Response. If you disagree with the Objection
filed with respect to any of your claims, you may file a response (each, a “Response”) with the
Court in accordance with the procedures described below and appear at the Hearing (as defined
herein).

3. Response Contents. Each Response should contain the following (at a

minimum):
a. a caption stating the name of the Court, the name of the Debtors, the
case number, and the Objection and claim or claims within the
Objection to which the Response is directed;

b. a concise statement setting forth the reasons why the Court should
not grant the objection with respect to such claim(s), including the
factual and legal bases upon which you rely in opposing the
Obijection;

c. copies of documentation or other evidence of your claim (not
previously filed with proof of such claim) on which your Response
is based (excluding confidential, proprietary, or other protected
information, copies of which must be provided to the counsel to the
Plan Administrator, subject to appropriate confidentiality
constraints, if any); and

d. the following contact information:

(i) your name, address, telephone number, and email address or
the name, address, telephone number, and email address of
your attorney or designated representative to whom the
attorneys for the Plan Administrator should serve a reply to
the Response, if any; or

(i) the name, address, telephone number, and email address of
the party with authority to reconcile, settle, or otherwise
resolve the objection on your behalf (to the extent different
from the information detailed in paragraph 3(d)(i) above).

4. Response Deadline. Your Response must be filed with the Court and
served so as to be actually received by 11:59 p.m. (Central Time) on June 30, 2021 (the
“Response Deadline”).

! Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Debtors’ Second Amended
Joint Plan (the “Plan”).



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 3 of 35

5. Failure to Respond. A Response that is not filed and served in accordance
with the procedures set forth herein may not be considered by the Court at the Hearing. Absent
an agreement with the Plan Administrator resolving the Objection to a claim, failure to
timely file and serve a Response as set forth herein and appear at the Hearing may result in
the Court granting the Objection without further notice or hearing. Upon entry of an order,
you will be served with a notice of entry, and a copy, of the order.

Hearing on the Objection

6. Date, Time, and Location. If necessary, a hearing (the “Hearing”) on the
Objection will be held on July 7, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. (Central Time) in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, 5th Floor, North Courtroom, Thomas
F. Eagleton United States Courthouse, 111 South Tenth Street, St. Louis, Missouri. Such
Hearing may be adjourned from time to time in these chapter 11 cases in the Plan Administrator’s
sole discretion. You must attend the Hearing if you disagree with the Objection and have
filed a Response. If you file a Response in accordance with the response procedures herein, but
such Response is not resolved prior to the Hearing, and you appear at the Hearing, the Objection
may be heard at the Hearing or adjourned to a subsequent hearing in the Plan Administrator’s sole
discretion. If a subsequent hearing is determined to be necessary, the Plan Administrator will file
with the Court and serve you with a notice of the subsequent hearing (the date of which will be
determined in consultation with the affected claimant(s)).

Additional Information

7. Questions or Information. Copies of the pleadings (collectively,
the “Pleadings”) filed in these chapter 11 cases are available at no cost at the Debtors’ case website
at http://www.kccllc.net/Briggs. You may also obtain copies of any of the Pleadings filed in these
chapter 11 cases for a fee at the Court’s website at https://pcl.uscourts.gov/pcl/. A login
identification and password to the Court’s Public Access to Court Electronic Records (“PACER”)
are required to access this information and can be obtained through the PACER Service Center at
http://www.pacer.psc.uscourts.gov.

Reservation of Rights

NOTHING IN ANY OMNIBUS OBJECTION OR OBJECTION NOTICE IS INTENDED
OR SHALL BE DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE (I) AN ADMISSION AS TO THE
VALIDITY OF ANY PREPETITION CLAIM AGAINST A DEBTOR; (I1) AWAIVER OF
ANY PARTY’S RIGHT TO DISPUTE ANY PREPETITION CLAIM ON ANY GROUNDS;
(1) A PROMISE OR REQUIREMENT TO PAY ANY PREPETITION CLAIM; (1V) AN
IMPLICATION OR ADMISSION THAT ANY PARTICULAR CLAIM IS OF A TYPE
SPECIFIED OR DEFINED IN THE MOTION OR ANY ORDER GRANTING THE
RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE MOTION; (V) AREQUEST OR AUTHORIZATION TO
ASSUME ANY PREPETITION AGREEMENT, CONTRACT, OR LEASE PURSUANT
TO SECTION 365 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE; OR (VI) AWAIVER OF THE PLAN



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 4 of 35

ADMINISTRATOR’S RIGHTS UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE OR ANY OTHER

APPLICABLE LAW.

Dated: June 3, 2021
St. Louis, Missouri

CARMODY MACDONALD P.C.

/s/_Robert E. Eggmann

Robert E. Eggmann, #37374MO

Christopher J. Lawhorn, #45713MO

Thomas H. Riske, #61838MO

120 S. Central Avenue, Suite 1800

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

Telephone: (314) 854-8600

Facsimile: (314) 854-8660

Email: ree@carmodymacdonald.com
cjl@carmodymacdonald.com
thr@carmodymacdonald.com

Local Counsel to the Plan Administrator
-and-

HALPERIN BATTAGLIA BENZIJA LLP

Julie Dyas Goldberg

Matthew Murray

40 Wall Street, 37" Floor

New York, New York 10005

Telephone: (212) 765-9100

Email: jgoldberg@halperinlaw.net
mmurray@halperinlaw.net

Counsel to the Plan Administrator



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 5 of 35

Exhibit A

Schedule of Amended and Superseded Claims



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 6 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Aavid-Allcast, LLC. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 295 8/27/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Aavid Allcast LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 295 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $51,372.00

217 Wels Street Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Robert A. Breidenbach Priority: $0.00
PO Box 128 Unsecured: $183,100.58 Goldstein & Pressman, P.C. Unsecured: $131,728.58
Allenton, WI 53002-0128 Total: $183,100.58 7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1910 Total: $183,100.58

Clayton, MO 63105

ABB Inc., SII to GE Zenith Controls, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1380 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was ABB Inc., SII to GE Zenith Controls, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1380 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $61,462.95 amended and Corporation Administrative: $61,462.95

305 Gregson Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 305 Gregson Drive Priority: $0.00
Cary, NC 27511-2751 Unsecured: $26,247.82 Cary, NC 27511-2751 Unsecured: $26,247.82
Total: $87,710.77 Total: $87,710.77

Agri-Fab Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1008 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Agri-Fab, Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2509 11/30/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $1,750.64

Jane Inman Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn Jane Inman Priority: $0.00
811 S Hamilton Street Unsecured: $1,750.64 809 S Hamilton St. Unsecured: $0.00
Sullivan, IL 61951-1823 Total: $1,750.64 Sullivan, IL 61951 Total: $1,750.64
Alan Burger 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 10 7/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Alan Burger 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 10 7/28/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

7005 Washington Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7005 Washington Road Priority: $0.00
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 Unsecured: $1,767.45 West Palm Beach, FL 33405 Unsecured: $1,767.45
Total: $1,767.45 Total: $1,767.45

Albert J. Graul Jr. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2069 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Albert J. Graul Jr. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1436 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Anderson Industrial Engines Co., Inc 20-10575  Billy Goat 9 7/31/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Anderson Industrial Engines Co Inc 20-10575 Billy Goat 9 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

13423 Lynam Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 13423 Lynam Dr Priority: $0.00
Omaha, NE 68138 Unsecured: $905.01 Omaha, NE 68138 Unsecured: $905.01
Total: $905.01 Total: $905.01

Anderson Industrial Engines Co., Inc. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 1 7/31/2020 Secured: $0.00 This claim was Anderson Industrial Engines Co., Inc. 20-43598 Allmand Bros., Inc. 1 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

13423 Lynam Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 13423 Lynam Drive Priority: $0.00
Omaha, NE 68138 Unsecured: $341.60 Omaha, NE 68138 Unsecured: $341.60
Total: $341.60 Total: $341.60

ARAMARK Uniform 7 Career Apparel, LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 478 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was ARAMARK Uniform 7 Career Apparel, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 478 10/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $21,273.29 amended and Corporation Administrative: $24,539.06

c/o Sheila R. Schwager Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Sheila R. Schwager Priority: $0.00
Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP Unsecured: $37,993.91 Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP Unsecured: $169,014.41
P.O.Box 1617 Total: $59,267.20 P.O. Box 1617 Total: $193,553.47

Boise, ID 83701

Boise, ID 83701

Page 1 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 7 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
ARAMARK Uniform 7 Career Apparel, LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 478 10/13/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was ARAMARK Uniform 7 Career Apparel, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 478 10/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $24,539.06 amended and Corporation Administrative: $24,539.06
c/o Sheila R. Schwager Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Sheila R. Schwager Priority: $0.00
Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP Unsecured: $169,014.41 Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP Unsecured: $169,014.41
P.0. Box 1617 Total: $193,553.47 P.O. Box 1617 Total: $193,553.47
Boise, ID 83701 Boise, ID 83701
Ashley Elizabeth Billick, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2066 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Ashley Elizabeth Billick, Estate Representative for Robert | 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1421 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate Representative for Robert R. Billick Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
New York, NY 10003
Belmark Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2413 11/4/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Belmark Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 443 9/1/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $9,395.02 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
600 Heritage Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 600 Heritage Road Priority: $0.00
De Pere, WI 54115 Unsecured: $0.00 De Pere, WI 54115 Unsecured: $9,395.02
Total: $9,395.02 Total: $9,395.02
Boyd Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 294 8/27/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was A.B. Boyd Co. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 294 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $65,835.00
1601 1 St Priority: $0.00 superseded. Goldstein & Pressman, P.C. Priority: $0.00
Modesto, CA 95354-1110 Unsecured: $96,914.00 7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1910 Unsecured: $31,079.00
Total: $96,914.00 Clayton, MO 63105 Total: $96,914.00
Boyd Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 296 8/27/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was A.B. Boyd Co. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 294 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $65,835.00
595 Wilcox Ave Priority: $0.00 superseded. Goldstein & Pressman, P.C. Priority: $0.00
Gaffney, SC 29341-2865 Unsecured: $96,914.00 7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1910 Unsecured: $31,079.00
Total: $96,914.00 Clayton, MO 63105 Total: $96,914.00
Brandon Palicki 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 662 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Brandon C. Palicki 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2440 11/11/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $38,370.00
W317 S651 Robin Ln Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. W3175651 Robin Lane Priority: $0.00
Delafield, WI 53018 Unsecured: $38,370.00 Delafield, WI 53018 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $52,020.00 Total: $38,370.00
Buddy G. Campbell 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2070 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Buddy G. Campbell 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1434 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Burke Business Park, LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1400 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Burke Business Park, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1400 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $4,391,518.00
c/o Attorney Francis Hughes Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Attorney Francis Hughes Priority: $0.00
Fox, ONeill & Shannon, S.C. Unsecured: $4,387,017.00 Fox, ONeill & Shannon, S.C. Unsecured: $0.00
622 N Water Street, Ste 500 Total: $4,387,017.00 622 N Water Street, Ste 500 Total: $4,391,518.00

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Page 2 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 8 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

CAB Assignee of Ningbo Hijet Cleaning 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 802 9/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Ningbo Hijet Cleaning Equipment Co., Ltd 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2078 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Equipment Co Ltd Corporation Administrative: $329,609.93 amended and Corporation Administrative: $107,992.17
Priority: $0.00 superseded. No.168 Dongming Road Priority: $0.00

14226 Ventura Blvd Unsecured: $468,650.61 Zhenhai Economic Development Zone Unsecured: $200,071.84
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423 Total: $798,260.54 Ningbo, Zheijang 315221 Total: $308,064.01

China

Carita Twinem 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1679 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Carita Twinem 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1679 11/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

19670 Wellington Ct Priority: $8,696.52 superseded. 19670 Wellington Ct Priority: $8,696.52
Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $829,921.83 Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $1,008,375.92
Total: $838,618.35 Total: $1,017,072.44

Christine Winius 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1743 9/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Christine Winius 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1599 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

1460 Valley Ridge Dr Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 1460 Valley Ridge Dr Priority: $13,650.00
Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $18,946.28 Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $18,946.28
Total: $32,596.28 Total: $32,596.28

Chroma Systems Solutions Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 206 8/21/2020  Secured: $9,222.80  This claim was Chroma Systems Solutions, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 840 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

19772 Pauling Priority: $0.00 superseded. 19772 Pauling Priority: $0.00
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610-2611 Unsecured: $55,336.80 Foothill Ranch, CA 92610-2611 Unsecured: $55,336.80
Total: $64,559.60 Total: $55,336.80

City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri (Municipal Utilities) 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 670 9/14/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri (Municipal Utilities) 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 259 8/25/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Robert E. Jones Priority: $0.00 superseded. Robert E. Jones Priority: $0.00
130 South Bemiston Avenue, Suite 200 Unsecured: $454,247.10 130 South Bemiston Avenue, Suite 200 Unsecured: $454,247.10
Clayton, MO 63105 Total: $454,247.10 Clayton, MO 63105 Total: $454,247.10
Comptroller of Maryland 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2526 12/4/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Comptroller of Maryland 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2526 2/3/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

301 West Preston Street, Room 409 Priority: $13,929.00 superseded. 301 West Preston Street, Room 409 Priority: $18,477.00
Baltimore, MD 21201-2383 Unsecured: $4,548.00 Baltimore, MD 21201-2383 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $18,477.00 Total: $18,477.00

Comptroller of Maryland 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2526 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Comptroller of Maryland 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2526 2/3/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

301 West Preston Street, Room 409 Priority: $13,929.00 superseded. 301 West Preston Street, Room 409 Priority: $18,477.00
Baltimore, MD 21201-2383 Unsecured: $4,548.00 Baltimore, MD 21201-2383 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $18.,477.00 Total: $18,477.00

Consolidated Truck and Caster 20-10575  Billy Goat 1 7/22/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Consolidated Truck and Caster 20-10575 Billy Goat 1 7/23/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

2254 S Vandeventer Ave Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2254 S Vandeventer Ave Priority: $0.00
St Louis, MO 63110 Unsecured: $41,399.00 St Louis, MO 63110 Unsecured: $45,931.00
Total: $41,399.00 Total: $45,931.00

Page 3 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 9 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Cope Plastics Inc 20-10575  Billy Goat 10 7/30/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Cope Plastics Inc 20-10575 Billy Goat 37 8/20/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00
Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $12,354.28 Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $10,927.88
Total: $12,354.28 Total: $10,927.88

Cope Plastics Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 57 7/30/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Cope Plastics Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2240 10/14/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00
Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $7,317.10 Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $100.00
Total: $7,317.10 Total: $100.00

Cope Plastics Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 303 8/20/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Cope Plastics Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2240 10/14/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00
Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $4,109.50 Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $100.00
Total: $4,109.50 Total: $100.00

Croft Trailer Supply Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 13 8/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Croft Trailer Supply Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 36 8/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 300320 Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 300320 Priority: $0.00
Kansas City, MO 64130 Unsecured: $14,374.65 Kansas City, MO 64130 Unsecured: $14,374.65
Total: $14,374.65 Total: $14.,374.65

Croft Trailer Supply Inc. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 4 8/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Croft Trailer Supply Inc. 20-43598 Allmand Bros., Inc. 10 8/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 300320 Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 300320 Priority: $0.00
Kansas City, MO 64130 Unsecured: $6,324.79 Kansas City, MO 64130 Unsecured: $6,324.79
Total: $6,324.79 Total: $6,324.79

Curtis Machine Company, Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 41 8/31/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Curtis Machine Company, Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 41 12/21/2020  Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $9,406.51

4209 Jayhawk Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 4209 Jayhawk Drive Priority: $0.00
PO Box 700 Unsecured: $17,229.38 PO Box 700 Unsecured: $7,822.87
Dodge City, KS 67801 Total: $17,229.38 Dodge City, KS 67801 Total: $17,229.38
Curtis Machine Company, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 437 8/31/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Curtis Machine Company, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 437 12/21/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $47,182.00

4209 Jayhawk Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 4209 Jayhawk Drive Priority: $0.00
PO Box 700 Unsecured: $66,478.90 PO Box 700 Unsecured: $19,296.90
Dodge City, KS 67801 Total: $66,478.90 Dodge City, KS 67801 Total: $66,478.90
Dale T. Faulds Jr. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2071 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Dale T. Faulds Jr. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1433 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenburg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00

Page 4 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 10 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
Daniel and Leslie Fassett, h/w 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1000 10/2/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Daniel and Leslie Fassett, h/w 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1000 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
c/o Roberta Golden, Esquire Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Roberta Golden, Esquire Priority: $0.00
Ross Feller Casey LLP Unsecured: $2,000,000.00 Ross Feller Casey LLP Unsecured: $2,000,000.00
1650 Market Street, 34th Floor Total: $2,000,000.00 1650 Market Street, 34th Floor Total: $2,000,000.00
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Philadelphia, PA 19103
Danny Moon 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 718 9/23/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Danny Moon 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 718 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Terence R. Moon Priority: $0.00 superseded. Terence R. Moon Priority: $0.00
1055 Cottonwood Avenue Unsecured: $0.00 1055 Cottonwood Avenue Unsecured: $0.00
Hartland, WI 53029-5302 Total: $0.00 Hartland, WI 53029-5302 Total: $0.00
Dantherm S.P.A. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 53 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Dantherm S.P.A. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 53 1/18/2021 Secured: $517,754.98
Administrative: $2,566,331.20 amended and Administrative: $0.00
Via Gardesana 11 Priority: $0.00 superseded. Via Gardesana 11 Priority: $0.00
Pastrengo, VR 37010 Unsecured: $441,822.41 Pastrengo, VR 37010 Unsecured: $441,822.41
Italy Total: $3,008,153.61 Ttaly Total: $959,577.39
Dantherm S.P.A. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 53 10/14/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Dantherm S.P.A. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 53 1/18/2021 Secured: $517,754.98
Administrative: $2,566,331.20 amended and Administrative: $0.00
Via Gardesana 11 Priority: $0.00 superseded. Via Gardesana 11 Priority: $0.00
Pastrengo, VR 37010 Unsecured: $441,822.41 Pastrengo, VR 37010 Unsecured: $441,822.41
Italy Total: $3,008,153.61 Ttaly Total: $959,577.39
Darrin and Sheila Begley 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1029 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Darrin and Sheila Begley 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1029 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Maune, Raichle, Hartley, French & Mudd, LLC Priority: $0.00 superseded. Maune, Raichle, Hartley, French & Mudd, LLC Priority: $0.00
1015 Locust Street, Suite 1200 Unsecured: $50,000.00 1015 Locust Street, Suite 1200 Unsecured: $50,000.00
St. Louis, MO 63101 Total: $50,000.00 St. Louis, MO 63101 Total: $50,000.00
David J. Rodgers 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1532 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was David J. Rodgers 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1532 11/24/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Timothy H. Posnanski Priority: $0.00 superseded. Timothy H. Posnanski Priority: $0.00
Husch Blackwell LLP Unsecured: $6,354,711.48 Husch Blackwell LLP Unsecured: $8,259,211.48
555 E. Wells Street, #1900 Total: $6,354,711.48 555 E. Wells Street, #1900 Total: $8,259,211.48
Milwaukee, WI 53202 Milwaukee, WI 53202
David Thompson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 829 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was David Thompson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 829 11/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $13,650.00
‘West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $26,309.27 West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $12,659.27
Total: $26,309.27 Total: $26,309.27
David Thompson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 829 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was David Thompson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 829 11/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $13,650.00
‘West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $26,309.27 West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $12,659.27
Total: $26,309.27 Total: $26,309.27

Page 5 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 11 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

David Thompson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 829 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was David Thompson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 829 11/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $13,650.00
‘West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $26,309.27 West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $12,659.27
Total: $26,309.27 Total: $26,309.27

David Thompson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 829 11/24/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was David Thompson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 829 11/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $26,309.27 superseded. 5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $13,650.00
West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $0.00 West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $12,659.27
Total: $26,309.27 Total: $26,309.27

Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43599  Briggs & Stratton 4 10/27/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43599 Briggs & Stratton 4 11/20/2020  Secured: $0.00
International, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and International, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 7346 Priority: $500.00 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $0.00 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $500.00 Total: $0.00

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 8/20/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

P.O. Box 7346 Priority: $334,232.16 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36
Total: $334,283.52 Total: $51.36

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 9/24/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

P.O.Box 7346 Priority: $86,100.00 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36
Total: $86,151.36 Total: $51.36

Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 12/9/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 7346 Priority: $1,256.27 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36
Total: $1,307.63 Total: $51.36

Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-10575  Billy Goat 109 10/22/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-10575 Billy Goat 109 10/27/2020  Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 7346 Priority: $62,085.80 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $0.00 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $62,085.80 Total: $0.00

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 197 8/19/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 197 4/6/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

P.0.Box 7346 Priority: $8,619,262.17 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $4,984,211.69
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $291,785.26 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $252,808.00
Total: $8,911,047.43 Total: $5,237,019.69

Page 6 0f 22



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 12 of 35

Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 197 9/24/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 197 4/6/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
P.0.Box 7346 Priority: $2,923,097.17 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $4,984,211.69
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $291,785.26 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $252,808.00
Total: $3,214,882.43 Total: $5,237,019.69
Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 197 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 197 4/6/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
PO Box 7346 Priority: $198,644.23 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $4,984,211.69
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $88,488.00 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $252,808.00
Total: $287,132.23 Total: $5,237,019.69
Diemasters Manufacturing, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 666 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Diemasters Manufacturing, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 919 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $92,524.43
Coface North America Insurance Company Priority: $0.00 superseded. Alfred Lee Priority: $0.00
650 College Road East, Suite 2005 Unsecured: $352,589.52 2300 Barrington Road, Suite 220 Unsecured: $260,065.09
Princeton, NJ 08540 Total: $352,589.52 Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 Total: $352,589.52
Diemasters Manufacturing, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1885 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Diemasters Manufacturing, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 919 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $92,524.43 amended and Corporation Administrative: $92,524.43
Alfred Lee Priority: $0.00 superseded. Alfred Lee Priority: $0.00
2300 Barrington Road, Suite 220 Unsecured: $260,065.09 2300 Barrington Road, Suite 220 Unsecured: $260,065.09
Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 Total: $352,589.52 Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 Total: $352,589.52
Donald Klenk 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1536 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Donald Klenk 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1536 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Timothy H. Posnanski Priority: $0.00 superseded. Timothy H. Posnanski Priority: $0.00
Husch Blackwell LLP Unsecured: $502,147.80 Husch Blackwell LLP Unsecured: $502,147.80
555 E. Wells Street, #1900 Total: $502,147.80 555 E. Wells Street, #1900 Total: $502,147.80

Milwaukee, WI 53202 Milwaukee, WI 53202
Eaton Peabody PA 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1662 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Eaton Peabody PA 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1662 11/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
100 Middle Street Priority: $0.00 superseded. 100 Middle Street Priority: $0.00
PO Box 15235 Unsecured: $9,467.32 PO Box 15235 Unsecured: $9,467.32
Portland, ME 04101 Total: $9.467.32 Portland, ME 04101 Total: $9.467.32
Euler Hermes Agent for Misumi USA Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 169 8/17/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Misumi USA Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 220 8/12/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
800 Red Brook Blvd Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1475 E Woodfield Road, Ste 1300 Priority: $0.00
Owings Mills, MD 21117 Unsecured: $1,542.96 Schaumburg, IL 60173 Unsecured: $1,542.96
Total: $1,542.96 Total: $1,542.96
Euler Hermes Agent for Unified Wire and Cable Co 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 361 9/4/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Euler Hermes N. A. Insurance Co. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 361 5/3/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Agent of Unified Wire and Cable, Inc. (448103) Corporation Administrative: $14,182.93
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
800 Red Brook Blvd Unsecured: $63,934.51 800 Red Brook Blvd Unsecured: $29,673.09
Owings Mills, MD 21117 Total: $63,934.51 Owings Mills, MD 21117 Total: $43,856.02

Page 70f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 13 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Farrow Point Design 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 147 8/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Farrow Point Design 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2477 11/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $2,046.00

Constance Collins Priority: $2,046.00 superseded. Constance Collins Priority: $0.00
5725 Hoag Rd Unsecured: $0.00 5725 Hoag Rd Unsecured: $0.00
Rome, NY 13440 Total: $2,046.00 Rome, NY 13440-1605 Total: $2,046.00
Farrow Point Design 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 309 8/24/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Farrow Point Design 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2477 11/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $2,046.00

Constance Collins Priority: $2,046.00 superseded. Constance Collins Priority: $0.00
5725 Hoag Rd Unsecured: $0.00 5725 Hoag Rd Unsecured: $0.00
Rome, NY 13440 Total: $2,046.00 Rome, NY 13440-1605 Total: $2,046.00
Flambeau Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 95 10/6/2020  Secured: $4,235.40  This claim was Flambeau Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 95 10/6/2020 Secured: $4,200.70
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $34.70

801 Lynn Ave Priority: $0.00 superseded. 801 Lynn Ave Priority: $0.00
Baraboo, WI 53913-2795 Unsecured: $0.00 Baraboo, WI 53913-2795 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $4,235.40 Total: $4,235.40

Flambeau, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1492 10/6/2020 Secured: $64,386.14 This claim was Flambeau, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1492 10/6/2020 Secured: $64,386.14
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

801 Lynn Avenue Priority: $0.00 superseded. 801 Lynn Avenue Priority: $0.00
Baraboo, WI 53913-2795 Unsecured: $0.00 Baraboo, WI 53913-2795 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $64,386.14 Total: $64,386.14

Frederick Heinzelmann 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 991 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Frederick Heinzelmann 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 991 10/3/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

W264N6455 Hillview Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. W264N6455 Hillview Dr Priority: $0.00
Sussex, WI 53089-3450 Unsecured: $60,955.39 Sussex, WI 53089-3450 Unsecured: $60,955.39
Total: $60,955.39 Total: $60,955.39

Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1573 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2471 11/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $112,574.56 amended and Corporation Administrative: $76,895.00

Robert B. Weltner Priority: $0.00 superseded. Robert B. Weltner Priority: $0.00
47774 West Anchor Court Unsecured: $62,087.44 47774 West Anchor Court Unsecured: $86,191.00
Plymouth, MI 48170 Total: $174,662.00 Plymouth, MI 48170 Total: $163,086.00
Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2138 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2471 11/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $112,574.56 amended and Corporation Administrative: $76,895.00

Robert B. Weltner Priority: $0.00 superseded. Robert B. Weltner Priority: $0.00
47774 West Anchor Court Unsecured: $62,087.44 47774 West Anchor Court Unsecured: $86,191.00
Plymouth, MI 48170 Total: $174,662.00 Plymouth, MI 48170 Total: $163,086.00
George Sweetman 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2072 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was George Sweetman 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1432 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00

Page 8 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 14 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Georgia Power Company 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2491 11/23/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Georgia Power Company 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2491 11/23/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $1,305.64 amended and Corporation Administrative: $1,305.64
Box 102473 Priority: $0.00 superseded. Thomas R. Walker Priority: $0.00
68 Annex Unsecured: $0.00 FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00
Atlanta, GA 30368 Total: $1,305.64 945 East Paces Ferry Road, NE, Suite 2000 Total: $1,305.64

Atlanta, GA 30326
Georgia Power Company 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2501 11/23/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Georgia Power Company 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2491 11/23/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $1,305.64 amended and Corporation Administrative: $1,305.64
Thomas R. Walker Priority: $0.00 superseded. Thomas R. Walker Priority: $0.00
FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00 FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00
945 East Paces Ferry Road, NE, Suite 2000 Total: $1,305.64 945 East Paces Ferry Road, NE, Suite 2000 Total: $1,305.64

Atlanta, GA 30326 Atlanta, GA 30326
Global Digital Instruments LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2170 8/15/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Global Digital Instruments, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1131 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
151 Perinton Pkwy Priority: $0.00 superseded. Katherine Ann Fillmore Priority: $0.00
Fairport, NY 14450-9104 Unsecured: $26,387.10 151 Perinton Pkwy Unsecured: $24,413.10
Total: $26,387.10 Fairport, NY 14450-9104 Total: $24,413.10
Gordon Hatch Co Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2370 11/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Gordon Hatch Co Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 873 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $16,824.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
N118W18252 Bunsen Dr. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Brian Richards, President Priority: $0.00
Germantown, WI 53022-6313 Unsecured: $0.00 N118W18252 Bunsen Dr Unsecured: $16,824.00
Total: $16,824.00 Germantown, WI 53022-6313 Total: $16,824.00
Green Leaf, Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 44 8/31/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Green Leaf, Inc 20-10575 Billy Goat 55 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00
Attn Angela Virostko Priority: $0.00 superseded. 9490 N Baldwin Street Priority: $0.00
PO Box 88 Unsecured: $436.80 Fontanet, IN 47851 Unsecured: $436.80
Fontanet, IN 47851 Total: $436.80 Total: $436.80
Gvs Filtration Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 134 8/13/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was GVS Filtration Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 459 8/31/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $55,596.12
2200 W 20Th Avenue Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2150 Industrial Dr Priority: $0.00
Bloomer, WI 54724-1918 Unsecured: $287,365.89 Findlay, OH 45840-5402 Unsecured: $231,793.20
Total: $287,365.89 Total: $287,389.32
Hartman Enterprises, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 269 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Hartman Enterprises Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 262 8/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
455 Elizabeth Street Priority: $0.00 superseded. 455 Elizabeth St Priority: $0.00
PO Box 360 Unsecured: $25,216.90 P.O. Box 360 Unsecured: $25,216.90
Oneida, NY 13421 Total: $25,216.90 Oneida, NY 13421-2438 Total: $25,216.90
Heartthrob Exhaust 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 653 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Heartthrob Exhaust Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 232 8/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
60819 Us Highway 12 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 60819 US Hwy 12 Priority: $0.00
Litchfield, MN 55355-5227 Unsecured: $1,399.50 Litchfield, MN 55355-5227 Unsecured: $1,399.50
Total: $1,399.50 Total: $1,399.50

Page 9 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 15 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLP 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1627 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLP 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1627 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
10 Dorrance Street, Suite 400 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 10 Dorrance Street, Suite 400 Priority: $0.00
Providence, RI 02903 Unsecured: $43,136.08 Providence, RI 02903 Unsecured: $43,136.08
Total: $43,136.08 Total: $43,136.08
Holly A Church Dba Karrier Company LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 897 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Karrier Company LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 148 8/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Holly Ann Church, Owner Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1065 S. Liberty Ave Priority: $0.00
1065 S Liberty Avenue Unsecured: $12,000.00 Alliance, OH 44601 Unsecured: $12,000.00
Alliance, OH 44601-4061 Total: $12,000.00 Total: $12,000.00
Husqvarna Professional Products, Inc, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1900 9/30/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Husqvarna Professional Products, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1572 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Husqvarna Consumer Outdoor Products N.A., Inc. Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn John Grupp Priority: $0.00
9335 Harris Corners Parkway, Suite 500 Unsecured: $88,959.70 9335 Harris Corners Parkway, Suite 500 Unsecured: $88,959.70
Charlotte, NC 28269 Total: $88,959.70 Charlotte, NC 28269 Total: $88,959.70
Hydra-Lock Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2046 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Hydra Lock Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 877 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
25000 Joy Blvd Priority: $0.00 superseded. William M. Andre, President Priority: $0.00
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043 Unsecured: $2,120.00 25000 Henry B Joy Blvd Unsecured: $2,120.00
Total: $2,120.00 Mount Clemens, MI 48043-6021 Total: $2,120.00
Hydro-Gear Limited Partneship 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1596 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Hydro-Gear Limited Partnership 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1596 12/10/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Attn John R. Obiala Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn John R. Obiala Priority: $0.00
Vedder Price P.C. Unsecured: $357,696.81 Vedder Price P.C. Unsecured: $276,315.62
222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Total: $357,696.81 222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Total: $276,315.62

Chicago, IL 60601 Chicago, IL 60601
Indak Manufacturing Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 13 7/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Indak Manufacturing Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 13 8/13/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
1915 Techny Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1915 Techny Road Priority: $0.00
Northbrook, IL 60062-0343 Unsecured: $279,367.88 Northbrook, IL 60062-0343 Unsecured: $314,988.08
Total: $279.367.88 Total: $314,988.08
Industrial Gas Springs Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2447 11/6/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Industrial Gas Springs Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2402 11/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $14,075.60 amended and Corporation Administrative: $14,075.60
162 S Pinnacle Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 162 S Pinnacle Dr Priority: $0.00
Romeoville, IL 60446 Unsecured: $0.00 Romeoville, IL 60446-4614 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $14,075.60 Total: $14,075.60
Innovative Technologies Corp 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 157 8/10/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Innovative Technologies Corp. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 315 8/24/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Argo Partners as assignee of Innovative Technologies Corp. Corporation Administrative: $0.00
201 Industrial Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Horicon, WI 53032 Unsecured: $111,895.00 201 Industrial Drive Unsecured: $82,872.18
Total: $111,895.00 Horicon, WI 53032 Total: $82,872.18

Page 10 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 16 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

International Snowmobile Racing Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1720 9/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was International Snowmobile Racing 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 463 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Lauren Schlenz, CFO Priority: $0.00 superseded. 4910 W 16th Street Priority: $0.00
4910 West 16Th Street Unsecured: $1,050.00 Speedway, IN 46224 Unsecured: $1,050.00
Indianapolis, IN 46224 Total: $1,050.00 Total: $1,050.00
James R Nommensen 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 911 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was James R. Nommensen 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 476 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

901 E Stonegate Dr Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 901 E Stonegate Dr Priority: $13,650.00
Oak Creek, WI 53154 Unsecured: $51,142.63 Oak Creek, WI 53154 Unsecured: $51,142.63
Total: $64,792.63 Total: $64.,792.63

Jason Robert Bower 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 268 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jason Robert Bower 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2033 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

3346 Debra Lane Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 3346 Debra Lane Priority: $0.00
Racine, WI 53403 Unsecured: $21,922.92 Racine, WI 53403 Unsecured: $26,676.92
Total: $35,572.92 Total: $26,676.92

Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 560 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 560 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

‘W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $71,177.00 superseded. W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $0.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $71,177.00
Total: $71,177.00 Total: $71,177.00

Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 842 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 842 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

WI150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $103,065.80 superseded. WI150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $0.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $103,065.80
Total: $103,065.80 Total: $103,065.80

Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1682 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1682 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

‘W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $80,000.00 superseded. W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $0.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $80,000.00
Total: $80,000.00 Total: $80,000.00

Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1684 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1684 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

‘W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $2,993.91 superseded. W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $0.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $2,993.91
Total: $2,993.91 Total: $2,993.91

Jerry Lee Schenkel 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1326 9/22/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jerry Lee Schenkel 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2225 10/13/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

7926 Hidden Cove Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7926 Hidden Cove Priority: $120,292.47
Fort Wayne, IN 46804 Unsecured: $0.00 Fort Wayne, IN 46804 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $120,292.47

Page 11 0f 22



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 17 of 35

Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Jerry Lee Schenkel 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1364 9/24/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jerry Lee Schenkel 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2225 10/13/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
7926 Hidden Cove Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7926 Hidden Cove Priority: $120,292.47
Fort Wayne, IN 46804 Unsecured: $0.00 Fort Wayne, IN 46804 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $120,292.47
Joanne Olson, Estate Representative For Marlin Olson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2085 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Joanne Olson, Estate Representative for Marlin Olson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1425 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Johanna L. Falsetta, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2082 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Johanna L. Falsetta, 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1431 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate Representative for Henry R. Bettke Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Estate Representative for Henry R. Bettke Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 700 Broadway Total: $0.00

New York, NY 10003 New York, NY 10003
John Allard 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2323 11/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was John Allard 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 606 9/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
8907 N Park Plaza Ct Apt 117 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8907 Park Plaza Ct, Apt 117 Priority: $0.00
Brown Deer, WI 53223-2130 Unsecured: $0.00 Brown Deer, WI 53223 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $0.00
John Allard 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2398 11/3/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was John Allard 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 606 9/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
8907 Park Plaza Ct, Apt 117 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8907 Park Plaza Ct, Apt 117 Priority: $0.00
Brown Deer, WI 53223 Unsecured: $0.00 Brown Deer, WI 53223 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $0.00
John B. Leonard 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2067 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was John B. Leonard 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1430 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
John Ford 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 210 8/21/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was John Ford 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 210 9/8/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
N17 W26865 East Fieldhack Drive, Unit C Priority: $0.00 superseded. N17 W26865 East Fieldhack Drive, Apt. C Priority: $0.00
Pewaukee, WI 53072 Unsecured: $0.00 Pewaukee, WI 53072 Unsecured: $2,000,000.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $2,000,000.00
John S Scherrer 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1475 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was John S Scherrer 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1475 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
712 Shady Ln Priority: $0.00 superseded. 712 Shady Ln Priority: $0.00
Oconomowoc, WI 53066-4173 Unsecured: $0.00 Oconomowoc, WI 53066-4173 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $0.00

Page 12 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 18 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Johnson Electric Automotive Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1484 10/6/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Johnson Electric Automotive Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1506 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $100,022.20 amended and Corporation Administrative: $100,022.20
660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290 Priority: $0.00
Detroit, MI 48226-3506 Unsecured: $432,238.89 Detroit, MI 48226-3506 Unsecured: $432,238.89
Total: $532,261.09 Total: $532,261.09
Johnson Electric Automotive Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1484 10/6/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Johnson Electric Automotive Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1506 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $100,022.20 amended and Corporation Administrative: $100,022.20
E. Todd Sable Priority: $0.00 superseded. E. Todd Sable Priority: $0.00
660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290 Unsecured: $432,238.89 660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290 Unsecured: $432,238.89
Detroit, MI 48226-3506 Total: $532,261.09 Detroit, MI 48226-3506 Total: $532,261.09
Jonathan Plumitallo, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2087 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jonathan Plumitallo, 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1416 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate R for Thomas Pl 11 Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Estate Representative for Thomas Plumitallo Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 700 Broadway Total: $0.00

New York, NY 10003 New York, NY 10003
Jones Plastic and Engineering Co LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1520 10/6/2020  Secured: $425,701.00  This claim was Jones Plastic and Engineering Co LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2001 10/7/2020 Secured: $425,701.00
Corporation Administrative: $73,210.90 amended and Corporation Administrative: $73,210.90
2410 Plantside Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2410 Plantside Dr Priority: $0.00
Louisville, KY 40299-2528 Unsecured: $0.00 Louisville, KY 40299-2528 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $498,911.90 Total: $498,911.90
Joseph C. Wright 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 768 9/25/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Joseph C. Wright 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 750 9/25/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
4298 Lamont Woods Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 4298 Lamont Woods Drive Priority: $0.00
Marne, MI 49435 Unsecured: $48,370.80 Marne, MI 49435 Unsecured: $48,370.80
Total: $48,370.80 Total: $48,370.80
Jost Machinery Company Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 414 9/9/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jost Machinery Company Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 414 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
173 Clarkson Executive Park Priority: $0.00 superseded. 173 Clarkson Executive Park Priority: $0.00
Ellisville, MO 63011-2176 Unsecured: $2,215.50 Ellisville, MO 63011-2176 Unsecured: $2,070.50
Total: $2,215.50 Total: $2,070.50
Joyce Suter, Estate Representative for John W. Suter 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2083 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Joyce Suter, Estate Representative for John W. Suter 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1428 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Kapco, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 26 7/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Kapco, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 26 10/6/2020 Secured: $324,913.82
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $40,052.45
Tim Othmer Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn Sara C. McNamara, Esq. Priority: $0.00
PO Box 227 Unsecured: $364,966.27 c/o Reinhart Boemer Van Deuren s.c. Unsecured: $0.00
Grafton, WI 53024 Total: $364,966.27 1000 North Water Street, Suite 1700 Total: $364,966.27

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Page 13 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 19 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Karrier Company LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2309 11/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Karrier Company LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 148 8/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $12,000.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Holly Ann Church Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1065 S. Liberty Ave Priority: $0.00
1065 S. Liberty Ave Unsecured: $0.00 Alliance, OH 44601 Unsecured: $12,000.00
Alliance, OH 44601 Total: $12,000.00 Total: $12,000.00
Kentucky Workers C sation Funding Ct 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2303 10/30/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Kentucky Workers C Funding C 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2303 11/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Lisa A. Fernandez Priority: $0.00 superseded. 42 Mill Creek Park Priority: $9,614.97
42 Mill Creek Park Unsecured: $9,614.97 Frankfort, KY 40601 Unsecured: $0.00
Frankfort, KY 40601 Total: $9,614.97 Total: $9,614.97
Kronos 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 236 8/17/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Kronos 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 527 9/8/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Brenda Ferreira Priority: $0.00 superseded. Brenda Ferreira Priority: $0.00
900 Chelmsford Street Unsecured: $5,149.68 900 Chelmsford Street Unsecured: $12,655.75
Lowell, MA 01851 Total: $5,149.68 Lowell, MA 01851 Total: $12,655.75
Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 308 8/24/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 308 10/29/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 66658 Priority: $15,550.00 superseded. PO Box 66658 Priority: $3,090.00
Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00 Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $15,550.00 Total: $3,090.00

Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 308 10/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 308 10/29/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 66658 Priority: $3,090.00 superseded. PO Box 66658 Priority: $3,090.00
Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00 Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $3,090.00 Total: $3,090.00

Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2295 10/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2295 10/29/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 66658 Priority: $1,000.00 superseded. PO Box 66658 Priority: $1,000.00
Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00 Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $1,000.00 Total: $1,000.00

Magid Glove and Safety Mfg Co 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1463 10/6/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Magid Glove and Safety Mfg Co 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1463 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

1300 Naperville Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1300 Naperville Dr Priority: $0.00
Romeoville, IL 60446-1043 Unsecured: $30,222.01 Romeoville, IL 60446-1043 Unsecured: $49,631.70
Total: $30,222.01 Total: $49,631.70

MAHLE Componentes de Motor 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 700 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was MAHLE Componentes de Motor 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 700 11/29/2020 Secured: $0.00
de Mexico S de RL de CV Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and de Mexico S de RL de CV Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00

Blvd Antonio L Rodriguez 2100 piso 19 Col Unsecured: $330,713.76 Blvd Antonio L Rodriguez 2100 Unsecured: $220,123.68
Santa Maria Total: $330,713.76 Piso 19 Col. Santa Maria Total: $220,123.68

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon CP 6
Mexico

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon CP 6
Mexico

Page 14 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 20 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Marian Milwaukee Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 917 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Marian Milwaukee Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1 7/21/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

N51W13251 Brahm Ct Priority: $0.00 superseded. N51W13251 Brahm Ct Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $46,331.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051-7039 Unsecured: $46,331.00
Total: $46,331.00 Total: $46,331.00

Matthew D De Lise 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 510 9/3/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Matthew D De Lise 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 510 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

3865 Lone Elm Dr Priority: $5,595.64 superseded. 3865 Lone Elm Dr Priority: $1,266.10
Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $0.00 Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $5,595.64 Total: $1,266.10

Matthew Rogers 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 600 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Matthew Rogers 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2350 10/27/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

3810 Arroyo Rd Priority: $0.00 superseded. 3810 Arroyo Rd Priority: $8,289.17
Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $8,289.17 Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $8,289.17 Total: $8,289.17

McMaster Carr Supply Co 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 141 8/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was McMaster-Carr Supply 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 141 9/18/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $11,419.69 amended and Corporation Administrative: $11,419.69

600 N County Rd. Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 4355 Priority: $0.00
Elmhurst, IL 60126 Unsecured: $35,351.71 Chicago, IL 60680 Unsecured: $36,005.85
Total: $46,771.40 Total: $47,425.54

Michael A. Runyon 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2068 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Michael A. Runyon 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1424 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Michael Savianeso 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2086 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Michael Savianeso 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1422 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Mikuni American Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 689 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Mikuni American Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2043 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

8910 Mikuni Ave Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8910 Mikuni Ave Priority: $0.00
Northridge, CA 91324-3403 Unsecured: $310,094.00 Northridge, CA 91324-3403 Unsecured: $310,094.00
Total: $310,094.00 Total: $310,094.00

Miles Data Technologies, LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 301 8/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Miles Data Technologies, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1810 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

N7 W22081 Johnson Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. N7 W22081 Johnson Drive Priority: $0.00
‘Waukesha, WI 53186 Unsecured: $59,889.76 Waukesha, WI 53186 Unsecured: $59,889.76
Total: $59,889.76 Total: $59,889.76

Page 15 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 21 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Mills Iron and Supply 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1521 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Mills Iron and Supply 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1526 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Gregory Ernest West, Owner Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1919 S. Westwood Blvd. Priority: $0.00
1919 S. Westwood Blvd. Unsecured: $24,728.67 Poplar Bluff, MO 63901 Unsecured: $24,728.67
Poplar Bluff, MO 63901 Total: $24,728.67 Total: $24,728.67
Motion & Control Enterprises LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 297 8/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Motion & Control Enterprises LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1727 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Michelle Burnett, CFO Priority: $0.00 superseded. Michelle Burnett, CFO Priority: $0.00
100 Williams Drive Unsecured: $186,513.65 100 Williams Drive Unsecured: $5,949.65
Zelienople, PA 16063 Total: $186,513.65 Zelienople, PA 16063 Total: $5,949.65
Motion Industries 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 692 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Motion Industries 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 692 1/13/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $59,522.94 amended and Corporation Administrative: $71,303.10
1605 Alton Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1605 Alton Road Priority: $0.00
Irondale, AL 35210 Unsecured: $156,269.20 Irondale, AL 35210 Unsecured: $156,269.20
Total: $215,792.14 Total: $227,572.30
Municipal Tool and Machinery Co., Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 139 8/14/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Municipal Tool & Machinery Co Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 586 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
2465 Rock Island Blvd. Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2465 Rock Island Blvd Priority: $0.00
Maryland Heights, MO 63043 Unsecured: $284.00 Maryland Heights, MO 63043 Unsecured: $284.00
Total: $284.00 Total: $284.00
Nancy J Gentz 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 333 9/1/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Nancy J Gentz 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1931 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
1182 Hunter Ridge Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 1182 Hunter Ridge Priority: $1,755.90
Ellijay, GA 30540 Unsecured: $0.00 Ellijay, GA 30540 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $13,650.00 Total: $1,755.90
NingBo XiangYuan DanHong 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 28 7/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was NingBo XiangYuan DanHong 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 7 7/24/2020 Secured: $0.00
Machinery Manufacture Co., Ltd Corporation Administrative: $0.00 ded and N inery Manufz e Co. Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
No. 1335 YangFan Road, Hi-Tech Zone Unsecured: $58,544.72 No.1335 YangFan Road Unsecured: $58,544.72
Ningbo, ZJ 315040 Total: $58,544.72 Hi-Tech Zone Total: $58,544.72

China NingBo,

China

Northern Coatings & Chemical 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1757 9/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Northern Coatings & Chemical 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 970 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $11,711.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $11,711.00
Susan Ellie, Sr. VP Finance Priority: $0.00 superseded. 705 6th Avenue Priority: $0.00
705 6Th Ave Unsecured: $43,762.92 Menominee, MI 49858-3115 Unsecured: $43,762.92
Menominee, MI 49858-3115 Total: $55,473.92 Total: $55,473.92
Pamela ] McEvoy 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 881 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Pamela ] McEvoy 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 858 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
17121 West National Aven Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 17121 West National Aven Priority: $13,650.00
New Berlin, WI 53151 Unsecured: $23,159.49 New Berlin, WI 53151 Unsecured: $23,159.49
Total: $36,809.49 Total: $36,809.49

Page 16 0f 22



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Pg 22 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
Patrick Manufacturing Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 79 8/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Patrick Manufacturing Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1818 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $11,571.96
667 N State St Priority: $0.00 superseded. Susan McGrail, President Priority: $0.00
Elgin, IL 60123 Unsecured: $39,150.42 667 N State St Unsecured: $25,072.21
Total: $39,150.42 Elgin, IL 60123 Total: $36,644.17
Peter Barniak, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2074 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Peter Barniak, 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1419 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate Representative for Theodore Barniak Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Estate Representative for Theodore Barniak Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 700 Broadway Total: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 New York, NY 10003
Porter Precision Products 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2320 11/3/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Porter Precision Products Co 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 882 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $1,189.00 amended and Terri Tumser, AR Manager Corporation Administrative: $0.00
2734 Banning Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2734 Banning Rd Priority: $0.00
Cincinnati, OH 45239 Unsecured: $0.00 Cincinnati, OH 45239-5504 Unsecured: $1,189.00
Total: $1,189.00 Total: $1,189.00
Power Solutions International Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1669 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Power Solutions International Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1669 10/15/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
201 Mittel Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 201 Mittel Dr Priority: $0.00
‘Wood Dale, IL 60191-1116 Unsecured: $25,491.51 Wood Dale, IL 60191-1116 Unsecured: $25,491.51
Total: $25,491.51 Total: $25,491.51
Pyrotek Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 120 8/6/2020 Secured: $44,999.20  This claim was Pyrotek Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 120 9/3/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $37,634.20
705 West 1st Avenue Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8909 Ladue Road Priority: $0.00
Spokane, WA 99201-3909 Unsecured: $0.00 St. Louis, MO 63124 Unsecured: $7,365.00
Total: $44,999.20 Total: $44,999.20
Pyrotek Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 119 8/6/2020 Secured: $3,567.14  This claim was Pyrotek Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 119 9/3/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $41.34
705 West 1st Avenue Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8909 Ladue Road Priority: $0.00
Spokane, WA 99201-3909 Unsecured: $0.00 St. Louis, MO 63124 Unsecured: $3,525.80
Total: $3,567.14 Total: $3,567.14
Richard Cleveland, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2084 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Richard Cleveland, 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1427 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate Representative for Looney Conway Cleveland Jr. Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Estate Representative for Looney Conway Cleveland Jr. Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 700 Broadway Total: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 New York, NY 10003
Rodney Hawks 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 594 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Rodney Hawks 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 591 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Rt 2 Box 1957 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 6649 State Highway 21 N Priority: $0.00
Doniphan, MO 63935 Unsecured: $70,000.00 Doniphan, MO 63935 Unsecured: $70,000.00
Total: $70,000.00 Total: $70,000.00

Page 17 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 23 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Ronson Machine and Manufacturing, Inc 20-10575  Billy Goat 32 8/17/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Ronson Machine & Manufacturing, Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 32 1/13/2021 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $78,214.39

Doug Goodwin Priority: $0.00 superseded. Lynch Sharp & Associates, LLC Priority: $0.00
16200 E US 24 Hwy Unsecured: $176,328.34 9229 Ward Parkway, Suite 370 Unsecured: $98,113.95
Independence, MO 64056 Total: $176,328.34 Kansas City, MO 64114 Total: $176,328.34
Rotary Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 182 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Rotary Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 182 10/12/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Highway 23 North Priority: $0.00 superseded. Highway 23 North Priority: $0.00
Glennville, GA 30427 Unsecured: $7,440.00 Glennville, GA 30427 Unsecured: $10,535.66
Total: $7,440.00 Total: $10,535.66

RR Donnelley & Sons Company 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 799 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was RR Donnelley & Sons Company 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 799 10/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $168,340.20 amended and Corporation Administrative: $225,974.89

Attn Robert Larsen Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn Robert Larsen Priority: $0.00
4101 Winfield Road Unsecured: $799,659.80 4101 Winfield Road Unsecured: $642,399.68
Warrenville, IL 60555 Total: $968,000.00 Warrenville, IL 60555 Total: $868,374.57
Sandberg Phoenix & Von Gontard P.C. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2023 10/2/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Sandberg Phoenix & Von Gontard P.C. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2023 11/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $32,689.70 amended and Corporation Administrative: $32,689.70

Sharon L. Stolte Priority: $0.00 superseded. Sharon L. Stolte Priority: $0.00
4600 Madison Ave, Suite 1000 Unsecured: $130,105.07 4600 Madison Ave, Suite 1000 Unsecured: $130,105.07
Kansas City, MO 64112 Total: $162,794.77 Kansas City, MO 64112 Total: $162,794.77
Saturn Lounge, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2321 11/3/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Saturn Lounge 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 180 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $31,597.63 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

N W22323 Johnson Dr., Suite A Priority: $0.00 superseded. N8W22323 Johnson Dr Ste B Priority: $0.00
‘Waukesha, WI 53186 Unsecured: $0.00 Waukesha, WI 53186-1692 Unsecured: $31,597.63
Total: $31,597.63 Total: $31,597.63

SEA, Ltd. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 685 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was SEA, Ltd. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 685 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

7001 Buffalo Parkway Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7001 Buffalo Parkway Priority: $0.00
Columbus, OH 43229 Unsecured: $2,111.36 Columbus, OH 43229 Unsecured: $2,521.36
Total: $2,111.36 Total: $2,521.36

Sears Holdings Corporation, et al. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 11 7/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Sears Holdings Corporation, et al. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 8 7/27/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

c/o ASK LLP Priority: $0.00 superseded. ASK LLP Priority: $0.00
2600 Eagan Woods Drive Suite 400 Unsecured: $3,816,055.77 2600 Eagan Woods Drive #400 Unsecured: $3,816,055.77
St. Paul, MN 55121 Total: $3,816,055.77 St Paul, MN 55121 Total: $3,816,055.77
Slidematic Precision Components, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 161 8/10/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Slidematic Precision Components Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 161 11/19/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $31,171.97

1303 Samuelson Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1303 Samuelson Road Priority: $0.00
Rockford, IL 61109 Unsecured: $111,727.27 Rockford, IL 61109 Unsecured: $80,555.30
Total: $111,727.27 Total: $111,727.27

Page 18 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 24 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
Speedrack Midwest 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 507 9/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Speedrack Midwest 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 321 8/31/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
7899 Venture Avenue NW Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7899 Venture Avenue NW Priority: $0.00
Sparta, MI 49345-8207 Unsecured: $110,143.20 Sparta, MI 49345 Unsecured: $110,143.20
Total: $110,143.20 Total: $110,143.20
Standard Hardware, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 909 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Standard Hardware, Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 173 8/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
112 Winners Circle Priority: $0.00 superseded. 112 Winners Circle Priority: $0.00
‘Weatherford, TX 76087 Unsecured: $52.73 Weatherford, TX 76087 Unsecured: $52.73
Total: $52.73 Total: $52.73
State Steel of Nebraska 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 251 8/25/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was State Steel Supply Company of Nebraska 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 68 10/20/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $32,231.15
Jessica Board Priority: $0.00 superseded. Jessica Board Priority: $0.00
Heidman Law Firm, PLLC Unsecured: $90,093.87 Heidman Law Firm Unsecured: $33,391.59
1128 Historic 4th St Total: $90,093.87 1128 Historic Fourth Street Total: $65,622.74
PO Box 3086 PO Box 3086
Sioux City, IA 51101-5110 Sioux City, IA 51101
State Steel of Nebraska 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 18 9/1/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was State Steel Supply Company of Nebraska 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 68 10/20/2020  Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $32,213.15 amended and Administrative: $32,231.15
Jessica Board Priority: $0.00 superseded. Jessica Board Priority: $0.00
Heidman Law Firm, PLLC Unsecured: $57,880.72 Heidman Law Firm Unsecured: $33,391.59
1128 Historic 4th St Total: $90,093.87 1128 Historic Fourth Street Total: $65,622.74
PO Box 3086 PO Box 3086
Sioux City, IA 51101-5110 Sioux City, IA 51101
State Steel of Nebraska 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 251 8/25/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was State Steel Supply Company of Nebraska 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 68 10/20/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $32,213.15 amended and Administrative: $32,231.15
Jessica Board Priority: $0.00 superseded. Jessica Board Priority: $0.00
Heidman Law Firm, PLLC Unsecured: $57,880.72 Heidman Law Firm Unsecured: $33,391.59
1128 Historic 4th St Total: $90,093.87 1128 Historic Fourth Street Total: $65,622.74
PO Box 3086 PO Box 3086
Sioux City, IA 51101-5110 Sioux City, IA 51101
Stockholm Karting Center, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1164 9/24/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Stockholm Karting Center, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 381 9/8/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
13185 US Hwy 12 SW Priority: $0.00 superseded. 13185 US Hwy 12 SW Priority: $0.00
Cokato, MN 55321 Unsecured: $1,925.00 Cokato, MN 55321 Unsecured: $1,925.00
Total: $1,925.00 Total: $1,925.00
Tennessee Department of Revenue 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2286 10/23/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Tennessee Department of Revenue 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2286 12/10/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Attorney General Priority: $30,117.00 superseded. Attorney General Priority: $229,670.63
P.0. Box 20207 Unsecured: $0.00 PO Box 20207 Unsecured: $0.00
Nashville, TN 37202-0207 Total: $30,117.00 Nashville, TN 37202-0207 Total: $229,670.63
Terry Harris 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2065 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Terry Harris 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1420 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00

Page 19 0f 22



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Pg 25 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
The County of Denton, Texas, Collecting Property Taxes 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 348 9/3/2020 Secured: $133.70  This claim was Denton County 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 348 11/5/2020 Secured: $127.26
for Itself and for The City of Lewisville, Texas Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Tara LeDay Priority: $0.00
Tara LeDay Unsecured: $0.00 McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C. Total: $133.70 P.O. Box 1269 Total: $127.26
P.0. Box 1269 Round Rock, TX 78680-1269
Round Rock, TX 78680-1269
Thomas C. Berry 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2064 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Thomas C. Berry 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1415 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Toyota Industries Commercial Finance, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1699 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Toyota Industries Commercial Finance, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1699 10/19/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Charles S. Stahl, Jr. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Charles S. Stahl, Jr. Priority: $0.00
Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP Unsecured: $477,427.03 Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP Unsecured: $474,936.92
2525 Cabot Drive, Suite 204 Total: $477,427.03 2525 Cabot Drive, Suite 204 Total: $474,936.92
Lisle, IL 60532 Lisle, IL 60532
TriMark Service and Replacement Parts 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2313 11/2/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Trimark Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1998 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $997.70 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
1970 N Linn Ave #L Priority: $0.00 superseded. 500 Bailey Ave Priority: $0.00
New Hampton, IA 50659 Unsecured: $0.00 New Hampton, IA 50659-1063 Unsecured: $997.70
Total: $997.70 Total: $997.70
Tuff Torq Corporation 20-10575  Billy Goat 72 9/17/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Tuff Torq Corporation 20-10575 Billy Goat 60 9/22/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $66,450.24 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00
5943 Commerce Blvd Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5675 Commerce Blvd Priority: $0.00
Morristown, TN 37814-1051 Unsecured: $0.00 Morristown, TN 37814-1048 Unsecured: $70,603.38
Total: $66,450.24 Total: $70,603.38
Tuff Torq Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 965 9/17/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Tuff Torq Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 711 9/22/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $204,253.98 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
5943 Commerce Blvd Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5943 Commerce Blvd Priority: $0.00
Morristown, TN 37814-1051 Unsecured: $0.00 Morristown, TN 37814-1051 Unsecured: $204,253.98
Total: $204,253.98 Total: $204,253.98
Uline 20-10575  Billy Goat 34 8/17/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Uline 20-10575 Billy Goat 70 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $472.66
12575 Uline Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 12575 Uline Drive Priority: $0.00
Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158-3686 Unsecured: $185.23 Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158 Unsecured: $185.23
Total: $185.23 Total: $657.89
Unified Wire and Cable, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 54 8/11/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Unified Wire and Cable, Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 54 8/12/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
PO Box 452 Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 452 Priority: $0.00
DeKalb, IL 60115 Unsecured: $48,850.81 DeKalb, IL 60115 Unsecured: $48,850.81
Total: $48,850.81 Total: $48,850.81

Page 20 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims

Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 26 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
Unified Wire and Cable, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 54 8/12/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Unified Wire and Cable, Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 54 8/12/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
PO Box 452 Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 452 Priority: $0.00
DeKalb, IL 60115 Unsecured: $48,850.81 DeKalb, IL 60115 Unsecured: $48,850.81
Total: $48,850.81 Total: $48.,850.81
U-Shin America, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1402 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was U-Shin America, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2549 12/23/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $28,978.50
c/o NMB Technologies Corporation Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o NMB Technologies Corporation Priority: $0.00
39830 Grand River Ave., Suite B-1 Unsecured: $67,270.30 39830 Grand River Ave., Suite B-1 Unsecured: $38,291.80
Novi, MI 48375-2133 Total: $67,270.30 Novi, MI 48375-2133 Total: $67,270.30
Visakay, Aida (as Executor for the Estate of 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1754 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Visakay, Aida 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1739 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00
William Visakay v. Sears Roebuck and Company, et al. Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Edward Capozzi Priority: $0.00
Edward Capozzi Unsecured: $10,000,000.00 C/O Brach Eichler, LLC Unsecured: $10,000,000.00
Brach Eichler, LLC Total: $10,000,000.00 101 Eisenhower Parkway Total: $10,000,000.00
101 Eisenhower Parkway Roseland, NJ 07068
Roseland, NJ 07068
‘Walbro LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1423 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Walbro LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1423 12/18/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $789.70 amended and Corporation Administrative: $131.94
2015 W River Road, Ste 202 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2015 W River Road, Ste 202 Priority: $0.00
Tucson, AZ 85704-6342 Unsecured: $4,332,349.32 Tucson, AZ 85704-6342 Unsecured: $4,333,349.32
Total: $4,333,139.02 Total: $4,333,481.26
Wendell G. Finch 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2421 11/13/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Wendell G. Finch 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2420 11/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
276 Johnson Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 276 Johnson Dr Priority: $0.00
Sylvania, GA 30467 Unsecured: $0.00 Sylvania, GA 30467 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $0.00
West Allis Blueprint & Supply 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1758 9/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was West Allis Blueprint & Supply Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2546 12/17/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
2063 S 116th St Priority: $0.00 superseded. West Allis Blue Priority: $0.00
West Allis, WI 53227-1003 Unsecured: $2,381.96 2063 S 116th St Unsecured: $4,924.42
Total: $2,381.96 West Allis, WI 53227 Total: $4,924.42
WestRock CP, LLC and Affiliates 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2044 10/2/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was WestRock CP, LLC and Affiliates 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1491 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $118,136.59 amended and Corporation Administrative: $118,136.59
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900 Priority: $0.00
‘Washington, DC 20006 Unsecured: $278,771.84 Washington, DC 20006 Unsecured: $278,771.84
Total: $396,908.43 Total: $396,908.43
‘Womack Machine Supply Co 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 48 8/10/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Womack Machine Supply Co 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 48 8/11/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
13835 Senlac Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. Jeffrey West Priority: $0.00
Farmers Branch, TX 75234 Unsecured: $21,477.89 13835 Senlac Drive Unsecured: $21,477.89
Total: $21,477.89 Farmers Branch, TX 75234 Total: $21,477.89

Page 21 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document

Pg 27 of 35

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

XPO Logistics Freight, Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 124 11/23/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was XPO Logistics Freight, Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 122 11/23/2020  Secured: $0.00

Industries, Inc. Administrative: $118,970.51 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $118,970.51
Deborah L. Feltcher, Esq. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Deborah L. Feltcher, Esq. Priority: $0.00
FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00 FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00
338 Sharon Amity Road, #518 Total: $118,970.51 338 Sharon Amity Road, #518 Total: $118,970.51
Charlotte, NC 28211 Charlotte, NC 28211
Yongkang LavorWash Equipment Co., Ltd. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1410 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Yongkang LavorWash Equipment Co., Ltd. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2088 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00

Corporation Administrative: $46,354.20 amended and Corporation Administrative: $46,354.20
Noel Boeke, Attorney Priority: $0.00 superseded. Noel Boeke, Attorney Priority: $0.00
Holland & Knight, LLP Unsecured: $134,850.00 Holland & Knight, LLP Unsecured: $134,850.00
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 4100 Total: $181,204.20 100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 4100 Total: $181,204.20

Tampa, FL 33602

Tampa, FL 33602

Page 22 0f 22



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 28 of 35

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION

Chapter 11
In re:
Case No. 20-43597-399
BRIGGS & STRATTON
CORPORATION, et al., (Jointly Administered)
Debtors. Hearing Date: July 7, 2021

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. (Central Time)
Hearing Location: Courtroom 5 North

111 S. 10th St., St. Louis, MO 63102

w W W W W W W W W W

THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S EIGHTEENTH
OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS ON GROUNDS THAT
SUCH CLAIMS HAVE BEEN AMENDED AND SUPERSEDED

THIS IS AN OBJECTION TO YOUR CLAIM. THE OBJECTING PARTY IS ASKING
THE COURT TO DISALLOW THE CLAIM THAT YOU FILED IN THIS
BANKRUPTCY CASE.

IF YOU CHOOSE TO RESPOND, A WRITTEN RESPONSE MUST BE FILED WITH
THE CLERK OF COURT, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT, 111 SOUTH TENTH STREET,
4TH FLOOR, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102, AND A COPY SERVED UPON COUNSEL
TO THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR, (A) HALPERIN BATTAGLIA BENZIJA LLP, 40
WALL STREET, 37™ FLOOR, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005 (ATTN: JULIE DYAS
GOLDBERG, ESQ. AND MATTHEW MURRAY, ESQ.) AND (B) CARMODY
MACDONALD P.C,, 120 S. CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 1800, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
63105 (ATTN: DORMIE KO, ESQ.), SO THAT THE RESPONSE IS RECEIVED NO
LATER THAN 11:59 P.M. (PREVAILING CENTRAL TIME) ON JUNE 30, 2021.

FAILURE TO FILE A TIMELY RESPONSE MAY RESULT IN THE COURT
GRANTING THE RELIEF REQUESTED PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE. YOU
SHOULD READ THIS NOTICE AND THE ACCOMPANYING MOTION CAREFULLY
AND DISCUSS THEM WITH YOUR ATTORNEY, IF YOU HAVE ONE.

Alan D. Halperin as Plan Administrator (the “Plan Administrator”) under the
Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Briggs & Stratton Corporation and its Affiliated Debtors, dated
November 9, 2020 (the “Plan”, Docket No. 1226),* respectfully represents as follows in support

of this omnibus objection to claims (the “Objection”) that have been amended and superseded

! Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan.



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 29 of 35
(the “Amended and Superseded Claims”). In support of this Objection, attached hereto as
Exhibit B is the Declaration of Alan D. Halperin as Plan Administrator in Support of the Wind-
Down Estates’ Eighteenth Omnibus Objection to Claims on Grounds that such Claims have been

Amended and Superseded (the “Halperin Claims Declaration”).

Background
1. On July 20, 2020 (the “Petition Date”), the Debtors each commenced with

this Court a voluntary case under title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”).
The Debtors are authorized to continue to operate their business and manage their properties as
debtors in possession pursuant to sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

2. On August 5, 2020, the United States Trustee appointed an official
committee of unsecured creditors (the “Creditors’ Committee”) in these chapter 11 cases (the
“Chapter 11 Cases”) pursuant to section 1102 of the Bankruptcy Code. No trustee or examiner
was appointed in these Chapter 11 Cases. The Debtors’ Chapter 11 Cases were jointly
administered for procedural purposes only pursuant to Rule 1015(b) of the Federal Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”) and Rule 1015(b) of the Local Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure for the Eastern District of Missouri (the “Local Rules”).

3. On September 15, 2020, the Court entered an order authorizing the Debtors
to sell substantially all of their assets? to Bucephalus Buyer, LLC (the “Purchaser”) and on

September 21, 2020, the Debtors closed the Sale Transaction.® On December 16, 2020, the Debtors

2 Order (1) Authorizing the Sale of the Asserts and Equity Interests to the Purchaser Free and Clear of Liens, Claims,
Interests, and Encumbrances; (I1) Authorizing the Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and
Unexpired Leases; and (l11) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 898].

% See Notice of (1) Filing of Amendment to Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, And (11) the Occurrence of Closing
of the Sale Transaction [Docket No. 964].



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 30 of 35

filed the Plan, which was confirmed by the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order
Confirming the Plan on December 18, 2020 [Docket No. 1485] (the “Confirmation Order”).

4. The Effective Date of the Plan occurred on January 6, 2021 and the Notice
of Entry of Order Confirming the Plan and Occurrence of the Effective Date [Docket No. 1538]
was filed, at which time the Creditors’ Committee was relieved of its duties and the Plan
Administrator took over the administration of the Wind-Down Estates in accordance with the Plan.
The Wind-Down Estates continue to honor their post-closing sale obligations, wind down the
estates, and otherwise work on concluding these Chapter 11 Cases.

5. On February 12, 2020, the Bankruptcy Court entered that certain Order
Approving Claims Objection Procedures, Claims Hearing Procedures and Granting Related Relief
[Docket No. 1614] (the “Omnibus Procedures Order”), which, among other things, increased
the number of claims authorized to be filed in an omnibus claim objection such as this Objection
to three hundred fifty (350) Claims.

6. Pursuant to an order dated August 24, 2020 (the “General Bar Date
Order”) [Docket No. 564], this Court established October 7, 2020 (the “General Bar Date”) as
the last day for non-governmental entities to file pre-petition claims against the Debtors and their
estates, and January 19, 2021 (the “Governmental Bar Date”) as the last day for governmental
entities to file pre-petition claims against the Debtors and their estates. In accordance with the
General Bar Date Order, Agent served a Notice of Deadlines to File Proofs of Claim and a Proof
of Claim Form as evidence by the Certificate of service filed with this Court (the “Bar Date COS”)
[Docket No. 576]. Additionally, in accordance with the General Bar Date Order, the Debtors

published a notice of the General Bar Date in the national edition of the New York Times (national



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 31 of 35

edition) and once in the St. Louis Post Dispatch, as evidenced by the Certificate of Publication
with this Court (the Publication Notice”) [Docket No. 826].

7. By order dated October 19, 2020 [Docket No. 1121] (the “Administrative
Bar Date Order”), this Court fixed November 23, 2020 (the “Administrative Bar Date”) as the
deadline by which all persons or entities who hold claims arising during the administration of the
Chapter 11 Cases between the Petition Date and October 19, 2020 (“Administrative Claims”)
must file proofs of administrative claim against the Debtors.

8. In the Administrative Bar Date Order, the Court also established the
deadline (the “Governmental Administrative Expense Bar Date”) of January 19, 2021 at 5:00
p.m. (Central Time) for each Governmental Unit that asserts entitlement to administrative priority
status under sections 503 and/or 507 of the Bankruptcy Code for claims (each, a “Governmental
Administrative Expense Claim,” collectively, the “Governmental Administrative Expense
Claims”) that arose between the Petition Date and October 19, 2020.

Jurisdiction

9. The Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C.
88 157 and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). Venue is proper
before the Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.

Relief Requested

10. Pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 3007,
and Local Rule 3007(C), the Plan Administrator respectfully requests entry of an order

(the “Proposed Order”)* disallowing the claims listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.

4 Copies of the Proposed Order will be made available on the Debtors’ case information website at
http://www.kccllc.net/Briggs.



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 32 of 35

11. Upon examining the proofs of claim identified in Exhibit A under the
heading “Claims to be Disallowed”, the Plan Administrator has determined that each such claim
had been amended and superseded by at least one subsequently filed claim which is identified
under the heading “Surviving Claim” (the “Surviving Claims”).

12.  The Plan Administrator is thus seeking entry of an order disallowing each
of the Amended and Superseded Claims. The Surviving Claims are not affected by their relief
sought herein and this Objection does not constitute any admission or finding with respect to any
of the Surviving Claims, which will remain pending against the relevant Estate, and may be subject
to future objection.

Claims Reconciliation

13.  On August 23, 2020, the Debtors filed their schedules of assets, liabilities,
current income, expenditures, executory contracts, and unexpired leases and statements of
financial affairs, as required by section 521 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket Nos. 555-559]
(collectively, the “Schedules”). Each of the General Bar Date, the Governmental Bar Date, the
Administrative Bar Date, and the Governmental Administrative Expense Bar Date subsequently
passed.

14.  As of the date hereof, approximately 2,800 proofs of claim (the “Proofs of
Claim”) have been filed against the Debtors. The Plan Administrator and his advisors have been
working diligently to review these Proofs of Claim, including any supporting documentation filed
therewith. For the reasons set forth below, and based on their review to date, the Plan
Administrator has determined that the claims objected to herein should be disallowed.

15.  Asset forth in the Halperin Claims Declaration, the Plan Administrator and
his professionals have examined each Amended and Superseded Claim, all documentation

provided by the claimant with respect to each Amended and Superseded Claim, and the Debtors’



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 33 of 35
respective books and records, and have determined in each case the Amended and Superseded
Claims are claims that should be disallowed on the basis that each Amended and Superseded Claim
has been amended and superseded by at least one subsequently filed claim.

Relief Requested Should Be Granted

16. Pursuant to section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code, “[a] claim or interest, proof
of which is filed under section 501 of [the Bankruptcy Code], is deemed allowed, unless a party in
interest . . . objects.” 11 U.S.C. § 502(a). Bankruptcy Rule 3001(f) provides that a properly
executed and filed proof of claim constitutes prima facie evidence of the validity and amount of
the claim under section 502(a) of the Bankruptcy Code. FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001(f). The act of
filing an objection alone “does not deprive the proof of claim of presumptive validity unless the
objection is supported by substantial evidence.” In re Austin, 538 B.R. 543, 545 (Bankr. E.D. Mo.
2015) (citing In re McDaniel, 264 B.R. 531, 533 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001)). If the objection presents
evidence “rebutting the claim,” then “the claimant must produce additional evidence to prove the
validity of the claim by a preponderance of the evidence.” In re Austin, 538 B.R. at 545 (citing In
re Gran, 964 F.2d 822, 827 (8th Cir. 1992); see also In re Peabody Energy Corp., Case No. 16-
42529 (BSS), 2017 WL 4570700, at *7 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2017); In re Seagraves, Case
No. 12-49433 (BSS), 2015 WL 2026707, at *2 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Apr. 30, 2015); Dove-Nation v.
eCast Settlement Corp. (In re Dove-Nation), 318 B.R. 147, 152 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2004) (citing In
re Innovative Software Designs, Inc., 253 B.R. 40, 44 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2000)).

17.  As indicated above, the Plan Administrator, the Wind-Down Estates, and
his advisors have diligently and carefully reviewed each of the Proofs of Claim filed in these
Chapter 11 Cases and have determined that the claims set forth in Exhibit A hereto have been

amended and superseded by the subsequently corresponding Surviving Claim.



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 34 of 35
18.  Toavoid the possibility of multiple recoveries by the same creditor, the Plan
Administrator thus seeks to disallow all Amended and Superseded Claims, as identified in
Exhibit A hereto. All Surviving Claims will remain on the claims register subject to further
objection on any basis.

Reservation of Rights

19. Nothing contained herein is intended to be or shall be deemed as (i) an
admission as to the validity of any claim against the Debtors or the Wind-Down Estates, (ii) a
waiver or limitation of rights to dispute the amount of, basis for, or validity of any claim, (iii) a
waiver of rights under the Bankruptcy Code or any other applicable nonbankruptcy law, (iv) an
agreement or obligation to pay any claims, (v) a waiver of any claims or causes of action which
may exist against any creditor or interest holder, or (vi) an approval, assumption, adoption, or
rejection of any agreement, contract, lease, program, or policy under section 365 of the Bankruptcy
Code.

Notice

20. Notice of this Objection will be provided to (i) the Office of the United
States Trustee for the Eastern District of Missouri (Attn: Sirena Wilson, Esq.); (ii) the Claimant;
(iii) any other party that has requested notice pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002; and (iv) any other
party entitled to notice pursuant to the Omnibus Procedures Order (collectively, the “Notice
Parties™).

No Previous Request

21. No previous request for the relief sought herein has been made by the

Debtors or the Plan Administrator to this or any other court.



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Main Document
Pg 35 of 35

WHEREFORE, the Plan Administrator respectfully requests entry of the Proposed
Order granting the relief requested herein and such other and further relief as the Court may deem
just and appropriate.

Dated: June 3, 2021
St. Louis, Missouri

Respectfully submitted,

CARMODY MACDONALD P.C.

/s/ Robert E. Eggmann

Robert E. Eggmann, #37374MO

Thomas H. Riske, #61838MO

120 S. Central Avenue, Suite 1800

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

Telephone: (314) 854-8600

Facsimile: (314) 854-8660

Email: ree@carmodymacdonald.com
thr@carmodymacdonald.com

Local Counsel to the Plan Administrator
-and-

HALPERIN BATTAGLIA BENZIJA LLP

Julie Dyas Goldberg

Matthew Murray

40 Wall Street, 37" Floor

New York, New York 10005

Telephone: (212) 765-9100

Email: jgoldberg@halperinlaw.net
mmurray@halperinlaw.net

Counsel to the Plan Administrator



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 1 of 23

Exhibit A

Schedule of Amended and Superseded Claims



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39
Pg 2 of 23

Exhibit A

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Aavid-Allcast, LLC. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 295 8/27/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Aavid Allcast LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 295 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $51,372.00

217 Wels Street Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Robert A. Breidenbach Priority: $0.00
PO Box 128 Unsecured: $183,100.58 Goldstein & Pressman, P.C. Unsecured: $131,728.58
Allenton, WI 53002-0128 Total: $183,100.58 7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1910 Total: $183,100.58

Clayton, MO 63105

ABB Inc., SII to GE Zenith Controls, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1380 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was ABB Inc., SII to GE Zenith Controls, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1380 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $61,462.95 amended and Corporation Administrative: $61,462.95

305 Gregson Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 305 Gregson Drive Priority: $0.00
Cary, NC 27511-2751 Unsecured: $26,247.82 Cary, NC 27511-2751 Unsecured: $26,247.82
Total: $87,710.77 Total: $87,710.77

Agri-Fab Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1008 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Agri-Fab, Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2509 11/30/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $1,750.64

Jane Inman Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn Jane Inman Priority: $0.00
811 S Hamilton Street Unsecured: $1,750.64 809 S Hamilton St. Unsecured: $0.00
Sullivan, IL 61951-1823 Total: $1,750.64 Sullivan, IL 61951 Total: $1,750.64
Alan Burger 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 10 7/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Alan Burger 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 10 7/28/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

7005 Washington Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7005 Washington Road Priority: $0.00
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 Unsecured: $1,767.45 West Palm Beach, FL 33405 Unsecured: $1,767.45
Total: $1,767.45 Total: $1,767.45

Albert J. Graul Jr. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2069 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Albert J. Graul Jr. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1436 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Anderson Industrial Engines Co., Inc 20-10575  Billy Goat 9 7/31/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Anderson Industrial Engines Co Inc 20-10575 Billy Goat 9 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

13423 Lynam Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 13423 Lynam Dr Priority: $0.00
Omaha, NE 68138 Unsecured: $905.01 Omaha, NE 68138 Unsecured: $905.01
Total: $905.01 Total: $905.01

Anderson Industrial Engines Co., Inc. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 1 7/31/2020 Secured: $0.00 This claim was Anderson Industrial Engines Co., Inc. 20-43598 Allmand Bros., Inc. 1 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

13423 Lynam Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 13423 Lynam Drive Priority: $0.00
Omaha, NE 68138 Unsecured: $341.60 Omaha, NE 68138 Unsecured: $341.60
Total: $341.60 Total: $341.60

ARAMARK Uniform 7 Career Apparel, LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 478 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was ARAMARK Uniform 7 Career Apparel, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 478 10/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $21,273.29 amended and Corporation Administrative: $24,539.06

c/o Sheila R. Schwager Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Sheila R. Schwager Priority: $0.00
Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP Unsecured: $37,993.91 Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP Unsecured: $169,014.41
P.O.Box 1617 Total: $59,267.20 P.O. Box 1617 Total: $193,553.47

Boise, ID 83701

Boise, ID 83701

Page 1 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 3 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
ARAMARK Uniform 7 Career Apparel, LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 478 10/13/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was ARAMARK Uniform 7 Career Apparel, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 478 10/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $24,539.06 amended and Corporation Administrative: $24,539.06
c/o Sheila R. Schwager Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Sheila R. Schwager Priority: $0.00
Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP Unsecured: $169,014.41 Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP Unsecured: $169,014.41
P.0. Box 1617 Total: $193,553.47 P.O. Box 1617 Total: $193,553.47
Boise, ID 83701 Boise, ID 83701
Ashley Elizabeth Billick, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2066 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Ashley Elizabeth Billick, Estate Representative for Robert | 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1421 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate Representative for Robert R. Billick Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
New York, NY 10003
Belmark Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2413 11/4/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Belmark Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 443 9/1/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $9,395.02 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
600 Heritage Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 600 Heritage Road Priority: $0.00
De Pere, WI 54115 Unsecured: $0.00 De Pere, WI 54115 Unsecured: $9,395.02
Total: $9,395.02 Total: $9,395.02
Boyd Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 294 8/27/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was A.B. Boyd Co. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 294 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $65,835.00
1601 1 St Priority: $0.00 superseded. Goldstein & Pressman, P.C. Priority: $0.00
Modesto, CA 95354-1110 Unsecured: $96,914.00 7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1910 Unsecured: $31,079.00
Total: $96,914.00 Clayton, MO 63105 Total: $96,914.00
Boyd Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 296 8/27/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was A.B. Boyd Co. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 294 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $65,835.00
595 Wilcox Ave Priority: $0.00 superseded. Goldstein & Pressman, P.C. Priority: $0.00
Gaffney, SC 29341-2865 Unsecured: $96,914.00 7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1910 Unsecured: $31,079.00
Total: $96,914.00 Clayton, MO 63105 Total: $96,914.00
Brandon Palicki 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 662 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Brandon C. Palicki 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2440 11/11/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $38,370.00
W317 S651 Robin Ln Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. W3175651 Robin Lane Priority: $0.00
Delafield, WI 53018 Unsecured: $38,370.00 Delafield, WI 53018 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $52,020.00 Total: $38,370.00
Buddy G. Campbell 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2070 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Buddy G. Campbell 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1434 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Burke Business Park, LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1400 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Burke Business Park, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1400 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $4,391,518.00
c/o Attorney Francis Hughes Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Attorney Francis Hughes Priority: $0.00
Fox, ONeill & Shannon, S.C. Unsecured: $4,387,017.00 Fox, ONeill & Shannon, S.C. Unsecured: $0.00
622 N Water Street, Ste 500 Total: $4,387,017.00 622 N Water Street, Ste 500 Total: $4,391,518.00

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Page 2 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A

Pg 4 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

CAB Assignee of Ningbo Hijet Cleaning 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 802 9/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Ningbo Hijet Cleaning Equipment Co., Ltd 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2078 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Equipment Co Ltd Corporation Administrative: $329,609.93 amended and Corporation Administrative: $107,992.17
Priority: $0.00 superseded. No.168 Dongming Road Priority: $0.00

14226 Ventura Blvd Unsecured: $468,650.61 Zhenhai Economic Development Zone Unsecured: $200,071.84
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423 Total: $798,260.54 Ningbo, Zheijang 315221 Total: $308,064.01

China

Carita Twinem 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1679 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Carita Twinem 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1679 11/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

19670 Wellington Ct Priority: $8,696.52 superseded. 19670 Wellington Ct Priority: $8,696.52
Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $829,921.83 Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $1,008,375.92
Total: $838,618.35 Total: $1,017,072.44

Christine Winius 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1743 9/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Christine Winius 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1599 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

1460 Valley Ridge Dr Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 1460 Valley Ridge Dr Priority: $13,650.00
Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $18,946.28 Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $18,946.28
Total: $32,596.28 Total: $32,596.28

Chroma Systems Solutions Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 206 8/21/2020  Secured: $9,222.80  This claim was Chroma Systems Solutions, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 840 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

19772 Pauling Priority: $0.00 superseded. 19772 Pauling Priority: $0.00
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610-2611 Unsecured: $55,336.80 Foothill Ranch, CA 92610-2611 Unsecured: $55,336.80
Total: $64,559.60 Total: $55,336.80

City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri (Municipal Utilities) 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 670 9/14/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri (Municipal Utilities) 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 259 8/25/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Robert E. Jones Priority: $0.00 superseded. Robert E. Jones Priority: $0.00
130 South Bemiston Avenue, Suite 200 Unsecured: $454,247.10 130 South Bemiston Avenue, Suite 200 Unsecured: $454,247.10
Clayton, MO 63105 Total: $454,247.10 Clayton, MO 63105 Total: $454,247.10
Comptroller of Maryland 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2526 12/4/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Comptroller of Maryland 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2526 2/3/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

301 West Preston Street, Room 409 Priority: $13,929.00 superseded. 301 West Preston Street, Room 409 Priority: $18,477.00
Baltimore, MD 21201-2383 Unsecured: $4,548.00 Baltimore, MD 21201-2383 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $18,477.00 Total: $18,477.00

Comptroller of Maryland 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2526 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Comptroller of Maryland 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2526 2/3/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

301 West Preston Street, Room 409 Priority: $13,929.00 superseded. 301 West Preston Street, Room 409 Priority: $18,477.00
Baltimore, MD 21201-2383 Unsecured: $4,548.00 Baltimore, MD 21201-2383 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $18.,477.00 Total: $18,477.00

Consolidated Truck and Caster 20-10575  Billy Goat 1 7/22/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Consolidated Truck and Caster 20-10575 Billy Goat 1 7/23/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

2254 S Vandeventer Ave Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2254 S Vandeventer Ave Priority: $0.00
St Louis, MO 63110 Unsecured: $41,399.00 St Louis, MO 63110 Unsecured: $45,931.00
Total: $41,399.00 Total: $45,931.00

Page 3 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 5 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Cope Plastics Inc 20-10575  Billy Goat 10 7/30/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Cope Plastics Inc 20-10575 Billy Goat 37 8/20/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00
Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $12,354.28 Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $10,927.88
Total: $12,354.28 Total: $10,927.88

Cope Plastics Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 57 7/30/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Cope Plastics Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2240 10/14/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00
Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $7,317.10 Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $100.00
Total: $7,317.10 Total: $100.00

Cope Plastics Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 303 8/20/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Cope Plastics Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2240 10/14/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5033 Humbert Road Priority: $0.00
Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $4,109.50 Alton, IL 62002 Unsecured: $100.00
Total: $4,109.50 Total: $100.00

Croft Trailer Supply Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 13 8/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Croft Trailer Supply Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 36 8/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 300320 Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 300320 Priority: $0.00
Kansas City, MO 64130 Unsecured: $14,374.65 Kansas City, MO 64130 Unsecured: $14,374.65
Total: $14,374.65 Total: $14.,374.65

Croft Trailer Supply Inc. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 4 8/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Croft Trailer Supply Inc. 20-43598 Allmand Bros., Inc. 10 8/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 300320 Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 300320 Priority: $0.00
Kansas City, MO 64130 Unsecured: $6,324.79 Kansas City, MO 64130 Unsecured: $6,324.79
Total: $6,324.79 Total: $6,324.79

Curtis Machine Company, Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 41 8/31/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Curtis Machine Company, Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 41 12/21/2020  Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $9,406.51

4209 Jayhawk Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 4209 Jayhawk Drive Priority: $0.00
PO Box 700 Unsecured: $17,229.38 PO Box 700 Unsecured: $7,822.87
Dodge City, KS 67801 Total: $17,229.38 Dodge City, KS 67801 Total: $17,229.38
Curtis Machine Company, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 437 8/31/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Curtis Machine Company, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 437 12/21/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $47,182.00

4209 Jayhawk Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 4209 Jayhawk Drive Priority: $0.00
PO Box 700 Unsecured: $66,478.90 PO Box 700 Unsecured: $19,296.90
Dodge City, KS 67801 Total: $66,478.90 Dodge City, KS 67801 Total: $66,478.90
Dale T. Faulds Jr. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2071 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Dale T. Faulds Jr. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1433 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenburg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00

Page 4 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 6 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
Daniel and Leslie Fassett, h/w 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1000 10/2/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Daniel and Leslie Fassett, h/w 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1000 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
c/o Roberta Golden, Esquire Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Roberta Golden, Esquire Priority: $0.00
Ross Feller Casey LLP Unsecured: $2,000,000.00 Ross Feller Casey LLP Unsecured: $2,000,000.00
1650 Market Street, 34th Floor Total: $2,000,000.00 1650 Market Street, 34th Floor Total: $2,000,000.00
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Philadelphia, PA 19103
Danny Moon 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 718 9/23/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Danny Moon 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 718 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Terence R. Moon Priority: $0.00 superseded. Terence R. Moon Priority: $0.00
1055 Cottonwood Avenue Unsecured: $0.00 1055 Cottonwood Avenue Unsecured: $0.00
Hartland, WI 53029-5302 Total: $0.00 Hartland, WI 53029-5302 Total: $0.00
Dantherm S.P.A. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 53 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Dantherm S.P.A. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 53 1/18/2021 Secured: $517,754.98
Administrative: $2,566,331.20 amended and Administrative: $0.00
Via Gardesana 11 Priority: $0.00 superseded. Via Gardesana 11 Priority: $0.00
Pastrengo, VR 37010 Unsecured: $441,822.41 Pastrengo, VR 37010 Unsecured: $441,822.41
Italy Total: $3,008,153.61 Ttaly Total: $959,577.39
Dantherm S.P.A. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 53 10/14/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Dantherm S.P.A. 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 53 1/18/2021 Secured: $517,754.98
Administrative: $2,566,331.20 amended and Administrative: $0.00
Via Gardesana 11 Priority: $0.00 superseded. Via Gardesana 11 Priority: $0.00
Pastrengo, VR 37010 Unsecured: $441,822.41 Pastrengo, VR 37010 Unsecured: $441,822.41
Italy Total: $3,008,153.61 Ttaly Total: $959,577.39
Darrin and Sheila Begley 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1029 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Darrin and Sheila Begley 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1029 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Maune, Raichle, Hartley, French & Mudd, LLC Priority: $0.00 superseded. Maune, Raichle, Hartley, French & Mudd, LLC Priority: $0.00
1015 Locust Street, Suite 1200 Unsecured: $50,000.00 1015 Locust Street, Suite 1200 Unsecured: $50,000.00
St. Louis, MO 63101 Total: $50,000.00 St. Louis, MO 63101 Total: $50,000.00
David J. Rodgers 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1532 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was David J. Rodgers 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1532 11/24/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Timothy H. Posnanski Priority: $0.00 superseded. Timothy H. Posnanski Priority: $0.00
Husch Blackwell LLP Unsecured: $6,354,711.48 Husch Blackwell LLP Unsecured: $8,259,211.48
555 E. Wells Street, #1900 Total: $6,354,711.48 555 E. Wells Street, #1900 Total: $8,259,211.48
Milwaukee, WI 53202 Milwaukee, WI 53202
David Thompson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 829 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was David Thompson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 829 11/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $13,650.00
‘West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $26,309.27 West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $12,659.27
Total: $26,309.27 Total: $26,309.27
David Thompson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 829 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was David Thompson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 829 11/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $13,650.00
‘West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $26,309.27 West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $12,659.27
Total: $26,309.27 Total: $26,309.27

Page 5 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597

Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 7 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

David Thompson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 829 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was David Thompson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 829 11/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $13,650.00
‘West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $26,309.27 West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $12,659.27
Total: $26,309.27 Total: $26,309.27

David Thompson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 829 11/24/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was David Thompson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 829 11/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $26,309.27 superseded. 5409 Bauers Drive Priority: $13,650.00
West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $0.00 West Bend, WI 53095 Unsecured: $12,659.27
Total: $26,309.27 Total: $26,309.27

Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43599  Briggs & Stratton 4 10/27/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43599 Briggs & Stratton 4 11/20/2020  Secured: $0.00
International, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and International, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 7346 Priority: $500.00 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $0.00 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $500.00 Total: $0.00

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 8/20/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

P.O. Box 7346 Priority: $334,232.16 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36
Total: $334,283.52 Total: $51.36

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 9/24/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

P.O.Box 7346 Priority: $86,100.00 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36
Total: $86,151.36 Total: $51.36

Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 12/9/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 6 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 7346 Priority: $1,256.27 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $51.36
Total: $1,307.63 Total: $51.36

Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-10575  Billy Goat 109 10/22/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-10575 Billy Goat 109 10/27/2020  Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 7346 Priority: $62,085.80 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $0.00
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $0.00 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $62,085.80 Total: $0.00

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 197 8/19/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 197 4/6/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

P.0.Box 7346 Priority: $8,619,262.17 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $4,984,211.69
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $291,785.26 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $252,808.00
Total: $8,911,047.43 Total: $5,237,019.69

Page 6 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 8 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 197 9/24/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 197 4/6/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
P.0.Box 7346 Priority: $2,923,097.17 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $4,984,211.69
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $291,785.26 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $252,808.00
Total: $3,214,882.43 Total: $5,237,019.69
Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 197 12/22/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Department of Treasury - Internal Revenue Service 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 197 4/6/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
PO Box 7346 Priority: $198,644.23 superseded. PO Box 7346 Priority: $4,984,211.69
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $88,488.00 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346 Unsecured: $252,808.00
Total: $287,132.23 Total: $5,237,019.69
Diemasters Manufacturing, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 666 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Diemasters Manufacturing, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 919 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $92,524.43
Coface North America Insurance Company Priority: $0.00 superseded. Alfred Lee Priority: $0.00
650 College Road East, Suite 2005 Unsecured: $352,589.52 2300 Barrington Road, Suite 220 Unsecured: $260,065.09
Princeton, NJ 08540 Total: $352,589.52 Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 Total: $352,589.52
Diemasters Manufacturing, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1885 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Diemasters Manufacturing, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 919 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $92,524.43 amended and Corporation Administrative: $92,524.43
Alfred Lee Priority: $0.00 superseded. Alfred Lee Priority: $0.00
2300 Barrington Road, Suite 220 Unsecured: $260,065.09 2300 Barrington Road, Suite 220 Unsecured: $260,065.09
Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 Total: $352,589.52 Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 Total: $352,589.52
Donald Klenk 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1536 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Donald Klenk 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1536 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Timothy H. Posnanski Priority: $0.00 superseded. Timothy H. Posnanski Priority: $0.00
Husch Blackwell LLP Unsecured: $502,147.80 Husch Blackwell LLP Unsecured: $502,147.80
555 E. Wells Street, #1900 Total: $502,147.80 555 E. Wells Street, #1900 Total: $502,147.80

Milwaukee, WI 53202 Milwaukee, WI 53202
Eaton Peabody PA 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1662 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Eaton Peabody PA 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1662 11/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
100 Middle Street Priority: $0.00 superseded. 100 Middle Street Priority: $0.00
PO Box 15235 Unsecured: $9,467.32 PO Box 15235 Unsecured: $9,467.32
Portland, ME 04101 Total: $9.467.32 Portland, ME 04101 Total: $9.467.32
Euler Hermes Agent for Misumi USA Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 169 8/17/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Misumi USA Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 220 8/12/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
800 Red Brook Blvd Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1475 E Woodfield Road, Ste 1300 Priority: $0.00
Owings Mills, MD 21117 Unsecured: $1,542.96 Schaumburg, IL 60173 Unsecured: $1,542.96
Total: $1,542.96 Total: $1,542.96
Euler Hermes Agent for Unified Wire and Cable Co 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 361 9/4/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Euler Hermes N. A. Insurance Co. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 361 5/3/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Agent of Unified Wire and Cable, Inc. (448103) Corporation Administrative: $14,182.93
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
800 Red Brook Blvd Unsecured: $63,934.51 800 Red Brook Blvd Unsecured: $29,673.09
Owings Mills, MD 21117 Total: $63,934.51 Owings Mills, MD 21117 Total: $43,856.02

Page 70f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A

Pg 9 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Farrow Point Design 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 147 8/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Farrow Point Design 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2477 11/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $2,046.00

Constance Collins Priority: $2,046.00 superseded. Constance Collins Priority: $0.00
5725 Hoag Rd Unsecured: $0.00 5725 Hoag Rd Unsecured: $0.00
Rome, NY 13440 Total: $2,046.00 Rome, NY 13440-1605 Total: $2,046.00
Farrow Point Design 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 309 8/24/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Farrow Point Design 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2477 11/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $2,046.00

Constance Collins Priority: $2,046.00 superseded. Constance Collins Priority: $0.00
5725 Hoag Rd Unsecured: $0.00 5725 Hoag Rd Unsecured: $0.00
Rome, NY 13440 Total: $2,046.00 Rome, NY 13440-1605 Total: $2,046.00
Flambeau Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 95 10/6/2020  Secured: $4,235.40  This claim was Flambeau Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 95 10/6/2020 Secured: $4,200.70
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $34.70

801 Lynn Ave Priority: $0.00 superseded. 801 Lynn Ave Priority: $0.00
Baraboo, WI 53913-2795 Unsecured: $0.00 Baraboo, WI 53913-2795 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $4,235.40 Total: $4,235.40

Flambeau, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1492 10/6/2020 Secured: $64,386.14 This claim was Flambeau, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1492 10/6/2020 Secured: $64,386.14
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

801 Lynn Avenue Priority: $0.00 superseded. 801 Lynn Avenue Priority: $0.00
Baraboo, WI 53913-2795 Unsecured: $0.00 Baraboo, WI 53913-2795 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $64,386.14 Total: $64,386.14

Frederick Heinzelmann 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 991 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Frederick Heinzelmann 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 991 10/3/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

W264N6455 Hillview Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. W264N6455 Hillview Dr Priority: $0.00
Sussex, WI 53089-3450 Unsecured: $60,955.39 Sussex, WI 53089-3450 Unsecured: $60,955.39
Total: $60,955.39 Total: $60,955.39

Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1573 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2471 11/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $112,574.56 amended and Corporation Administrative: $76,895.00

Robert B. Weltner Priority: $0.00 superseded. Robert B. Weltner Priority: $0.00
47774 West Anchor Court Unsecured: $62,087.44 47774 West Anchor Court Unsecured: $86,191.00
Plymouth, MI 48170 Total: $174,662.00 Plymouth, MI 48170 Total: $163,086.00
Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2138 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Freudenberg-NOK General Partnership 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2471 11/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $112,574.56 amended and Corporation Administrative: $76,895.00

Robert B. Weltner Priority: $0.00 superseded. Robert B. Weltner Priority: $0.00
47774 West Anchor Court Unsecured: $62,087.44 47774 West Anchor Court Unsecured: $86,191.00
Plymouth, MI 48170 Total: $174,662.00 Plymouth, MI 48170 Total: $163,086.00
George Sweetman 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2072 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was George Sweetman 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1432 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00

Page 8 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 10 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Georgia Power Company 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2491 11/23/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Georgia Power Company 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2491 11/23/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $1,305.64 amended and Corporation Administrative: $1,305.64
Box 102473 Priority: $0.00 superseded. Thomas R. Walker Priority: $0.00
68 Annex Unsecured: $0.00 FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00
Atlanta, GA 30368 Total: $1,305.64 945 East Paces Ferry Road, NE, Suite 2000 Total: $1,305.64

Atlanta, GA 30326
Georgia Power Company 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2501 11/23/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Georgia Power Company 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2491 11/23/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $1,305.64 amended and Corporation Administrative: $1,305.64
Thomas R. Walker Priority: $0.00 superseded. Thomas R. Walker Priority: $0.00
FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00 FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00
945 East Paces Ferry Road, NE, Suite 2000 Total: $1,305.64 945 East Paces Ferry Road, NE, Suite 2000 Total: $1,305.64

Atlanta, GA 30326 Atlanta, GA 30326
Global Digital Instruments LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2170 8/15/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Global Digital Instruments, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1131 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
151 Perinton Pkwy Priority: $0.00 superseded. Katherine Ann Fillmore Priority: $0.00
Fairport, NY 14450-9104 Unsecured: $26,387.10 151 Perinton Pkwy Unsecured: $24,413.10
Total: $26,387.10 Fairport, NY 14450-9104 Total: $24,413.10
Gordon Hatch Co Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2370 11/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Gordon Hatch Co Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 873 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $16,824.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
N118W18252 Bunsen Dr. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Brian Richards, President Priority: $0.00
Germantown, WI 53022-6313 Unsecured: $0.00 N118W18252 Bunsen Dr Unsecured: $16,824.00
Total: $16,824.00 Germantown, WI 53022-6313 Total: $16,824.00
Green Leaf, Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 44 8/31/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Green Leaf, Inc 20-10575 Billy Goat 55 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00
Attn Angela Virostko Priority: $0.00 superseded. 9490 N Baldwin Street Priority: $0.00
PO Box 88 Unsecured: $436.80 Fontanet, IN 47851 Unsecured: $436.80
Fontanet, IN 47851 Total: $436.80 Total: $436.80
Gvs Filtration Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 134 8/13/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was GVS Filtration Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 459 8/31/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $55,596.12
2200 W 20Th Avenue Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2150 Industrial Dr Priority: $0.00
Bloomer, WI 54724-1918 Unsecured: $287,365.89 Findlay, OH 45840-5402 Unsecured: $231,793.20
Total: $287,365.89 Total: $287,389.32
Hartman Enterprises, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 269 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Hartman Enterprises Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 262 8/26/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
455 Elizabeth Street Priority: $0.00 superseded. 455 Elizabeth St Priority: $0.00
PO Box 360 Unsecured: $25,216.90 P.O. Box 360 Unsecured: $25,216.90
Oneida, NY 13421 Total: $25,216.90 Oneida, NY 13421-2438 Total: $25,216.90
Heartthrob Exhaust 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 653 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Heartthrob Exhaust Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 232 8/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
60819 Us Highway 12 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 60819 US Hwy 12 Priority: $0.00
Litchfield, MN 55355-5227 Unsecured: $1,399.50 Litchfield, MN 55355-5227 Unsecured: $1,399.50
Total: $1,399.50 Total: $1,399.50

Page 9 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 11 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLP 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1627 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLP 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1627 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
10 Dorrance Street, Suite 400 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 10 Dorrance Street, Suite 400 Priority: $0.00
Providence, RI 02903 Unsecured: $43,136.08 Providence, RI 02903 Unsecured: $43,136.08
Total: $43,136.08 Total: $43,136.08
Holly A Church Dba Karrier Company LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 897 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Karrier Company LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 148 8/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Holly Ann Church, Owner Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1065 S. Liberty Ave Priority: $0.00
1065 S Liberty Avenue Unsecured: $12,000.00 Alliance, OH 44601 Unsecured: $12,000.00
Alliance, OH 44601-4061 Total: $12,000.00 Total: $12,000.00
Husqvarna Professional Products, Inc, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1900 9/30/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Husqvarna Professional Products, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1572 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Husqvarna Consumer Outdoor Products N.A., Inc. Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn John Grupp Priority: $0.00
9335 Harris Corners Parkway, Suite 500 Unsecured: $88,959.70 9335 Harris Corners Parkway, Suite 500 Unsecured: $88,959.70
Charlotte, NC 28269 Total: $88,959.70 Charlotte, NC 28269 Total: $88,959.70
Hydra-Lock Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2046 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Hydra Lock Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 877 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
25000 Joy Blvd Priority: $0.00 superseded. William M. Andre, President Priority: $0.00
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043 Unsecured: $2,120.00 25000 Henry B Joy Blvd Unsecured: $2,120.00
Total: $2,120.00 Mount Clemens, MI 48043-6021 Total: $2,120.00
Hydro-Gear Limited Partneship 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1596 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Hydro-Gear Limited Partnership 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1596 12/10/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Attn John R. Obiala Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn John R. Obiala Priority: $0.00
Vedder Price P.C. Unsecured: $357,696.81 Vedder Price P.C. Unsecured: $276,315.62
222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Total: $357,696.81 222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Total: $276,315.62

Chicago, IL 60601 Chicago, IL 60601
Indak Manufacturing Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 13 7/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Indak Manufacturing Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 13 8/13/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
1915 Techny Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1915 Techny Road Priority: $0.00
Northbrook, IL 60062-0343 Unsecured: $279,367.88 Northbrook, IL 60062-0343 Unsecured: $314,988.08
Total: $279.367.88 Total: $314,988.08
Industrial Gas Springs Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2447 11/6/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Industrial Gas Springs Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2402 11/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $14,075.60 amended and Corporation Administrative: $14,075.60
162 S Pinnacle Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 162 S Pinnacle Dr Priority: $0.00
Romeoville, IL 60446 Unsecured: $0.00 Romeoville, IL 60446-4614 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $14,075.60 Total: $14,075.60
Innovative Technologies Corp 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 157 8/10/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Innovative Technologies Corp. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 315 8/24/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Argo Partners as assignee of Innovative Technologies Corp. Corporation Administrative: $0.00
201 Industrial Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Horicon, WI 53032 Unsecured: $111,895.00 201 Industrial Drive Unsecured: $82,872.18
Total: $111,895.00 Horicon, WI 53032 Total: $82,872.18

Page 10 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 12 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

International Snowmobile Racing Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1720 9/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was International Snowmobile Racing 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 463 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Lauren Schlenz, CFO Priority: $0.00 superseded. 4910 W 16th Street Priority: $0.00
4910 West 16Th Street Unsecured: $1,050.00 Speedway, IN 46224 Unsecured: $1,050.00
Indianapolis, IN 46224 Total: $1,050.00 Total: $1,050.00
James R Nommensen 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 911 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was James R. Nommensen 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 476 9/10/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

901 E Stonegate Dr Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 901 E Stonegate Dr Priority: $13,650.00
Oak Creek, WI 53154 Unsecured: $51,142.63 Oak Creek, WI 53154 Unsecured: $51,142.63
Total: $64,792.63 Total: $64.,792.63

Jason Robert Bower 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 268 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jason Robert Bower 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2033 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

3346 Debra Lane Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 3346 Debra Lane Priority: $0.00
Racine, WI 53403 Unsecured: $21,922.92 Racine, WI 53403 Unsecured: $26,676.92
Total: $35,572.92 Total: $26,676.92

Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 560 9/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 560 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

‘W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $71,177.00 superseded. W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $0.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $71,177.00
Total: $71,177.00 Total: $71,177.00

Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 842 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 842 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

WI150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $103,065.80 superseded. WI150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $0.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $103,065.80
Total: $103,065.80 Total: $103,065.80

Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1682 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1682 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

‘W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $80,000.00 superseded. W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $0.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $80,000.00
Total: $80,000.00 Total: $80,000.00

Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1684 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jeffrey W Coad 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1684 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

‘W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $2,993.91 superseded. W150N7268 Paseo Ln Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $0.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $2,993.91
Total: $2,993.91 Total: $2,993.91

Jerry Lee Schenkel 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1326 9/22/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jerry Lee Schenkel 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2225 10/13/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

7926 Hidden Cove Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7926 Hidden Cove Priority: $120,292.47
Fort Wayne, IN 46804 Unsecured: $0.00 Fort Wayne, IN 46804 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $120,292.47

Page 11 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims

Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A

Pg 13 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Jerry Lee Schenkel 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1364 9/24/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jerry Lee Schenkel 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2225 10/13/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
7926 Hidden Cove Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7926 Hidden Cove Priority: $120,292.47
Fort Wayne, IN 46804 Unsecured: $0.00 Fort Wayne, IN 46804 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $120,292.47
Joanne Olson, Estate Representative For Marlin Olson 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2085 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Joanne Olson, Estate Representative for Marlin Olson 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1425 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Johanna L. Falsetta, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2082 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Johanna L. Falsetta, 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1431 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate Representative for Henry R. Bettke Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Estate Representative for Henry R. Bettke Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 700 Broadway Total: $0.00

New York, NY 10003 New York, NY 10003
John Allard 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2323 11/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was John Allard 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 606 9/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
8907 N Park Plaza Ct Apt 117 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8907 Park Plaza Ct, Apt 117 Priority: $0.00
Brown Deer, WI 53223-2130 Unsecured: $0.00 Brown Deer, WI 53223 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $0.00
John Allard 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2398 11/3/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was John Allard 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 606 9/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
8907 Park Plaza Ct, Apt 117 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8907 Park Plaza Ct, Apt 117 Priority: $0.00
Brown Deer, WI 53223 Unsecured: $0.00 Brown Deer, WI 53223 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $0.00
John B. Leonard 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2067 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was John B. Leonard 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1430 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
John Ford 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 210 8/21/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was John Ford 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 210 9/8/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
N17 W26865 East Fieldhack Drive, Unit C Priority: $0.00 superseded. N17 W26865 East Fieldhack Drive, Apt. C Priority: $0.00
Pewaukee, WI 53072 Unsecured: $0.00 Pewaukee, WI 53072 Unsecured: $2,000,000.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $2,000,000.00
John S Scherrer 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1475 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was John S Scherrer 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1475 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
712 Shady Ln Priority: $0.00 superseded. 712 Shady Ln Priority: $0.00
Oconomowoc, WI 53066-4173 Unsecured: $0.00 Oconomowoc, WI 53066-4173 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $0.00

Page 12 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A

Pg 14 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Johnson Electric Automotive Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1484 10/6/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Johnson Electric Automotive Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1506 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $100,022.20 amended and Corporation Administrative: $100,022.20
660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290 Priority: $0.00
Detroit, MI 48226-3506 Unsecured: $432,238.89 Detroit, MI 48226-3506 Unsecured: $432,238.89
Total: $532,261.09 Total: $532,261.09
Johnson Electric Automotive Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1484 10/6/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Johnson Electric Automotive Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1506 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $100,022.20 amended and Corporation Administrative: $100,022.20
E. Todd Sable Priority: $0.00 superseded. E. Todd Sable Priority: $0.00
660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290 Unsecured: $432,238.89 660 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2290 Unsecured: $432,238.89
Detroit, MI 48226-3506 Total: $532,261.09 Detroit, MI 48226-3506 Total: $532,261.09
Jonathan Plumitallo, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2087 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jonathan Plumitallo, 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1416 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate R for Thomas Pl 11 Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Estate Representative for Thomas Plumitallo Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 700 Broadway Total: $0.00

New York, NY 10003 New York, NY 10003
Jones Plastic and Engineering Co LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1520 10/6/2020  Secured: $425,701.00  This claim was Jones Plastic and Engineering Co LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2001 10/7/2020 Secured: $425,701.00
Corporation Administrative: $73,210.90 amended and Corporation Administrative: $73,210.90
2410 Plantside Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2410 Plantside Dr Priority: $0.00
Louisville, KY 40299-2528 Unsecured: $0.00 Louisville, KY 40299-2528 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $498,911.90 Total: $498,911.90
Joseph C. Wright 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 768 9/25/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Joseph C. Wright 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 750 9/25/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
4298 Lamont Woods Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 4298 Lamont Woods Drive Priority: $0.00
Marne, MI 49435 Unsecured: $48,370.80 Marne, MI 49435 Unsecured: $48,370.80
Total: $48,370.80 Total: $48,370.80
Jost Machinery Company Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 414 9/9/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Jost Machinery Company Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 414 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
173 Clarkson Executive Park Priority: $0.00 superseded. 173 Clarkson Executive Park Priority: $0.00
Ellisville, MO 63011-2176 Unsecured: $2,215.50 Ellisville, MO 63011-2176 Unsecured: $2,070.50
Total: $2,215.50 Total: $2,070.50
Joyce Suter, Estate Representative for John W. Suter 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2083 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Joyce Suter, Estate Representative for John W. Suter 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1428 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Kapco, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 26 7/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Kapco, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 26 10/6/2020 Secured: $324,913.82
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $40,052.45
Tim Othmer Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn Sara C. McNamara, Esq. Priority: $0.00
PO Box 227 Unsecured: $364,966.27 c/o Reinhart Boemer Van Deuren s.c. Unsecured: $0.00
Grafton, WI 53024 Total: $364,966.27 1000 North Water Street, Suite 1700 Total: $364,966.27

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Page 13 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 15 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Karrier Company LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2309 11/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Karrier Company LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 148 8/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $12,000.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Holly Ann Church Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1065 S. Liberty Ave Priority: $0.00
1065 S. Liberty Ave Unsecured: $0.00 Alliance, OH 44601 Unsecured: $12,000.00
Alliance, OH 44601 Total: $12,000.00 Total: $12,000.00
Kentucky Workers C sation Funding Ct 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2303 10/30/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Kentucky Workers C Funding C 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2303 11/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Lisa A. Fernandez Priority: $0.00 superseded. 42 Mill Creek Park Priority: $9,614.97
42 Mill Creek Park Unsecured: $9,614.97 Frankfort, KY 40601 Unsecured: $0.00
Frankfort, KY 40601 Total: $9,614.97 Total: $9,614.97
Kronos 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 236 8/17/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Kronos 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 527 9/8/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Brenda Ferreira Priority: $0.00 superseded. Brenda Ferreira Priority: $0.00
900 Chelmsford Street Unsecured: $5,149.68 900 Chelmsford Street Unsecured: $12,655.75
Lowell, MA 01851 Total: $5,149.68 Lowell, MA 01851 Total: $12,655.75
Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 308 8/24/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 308 10/29/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 66658 Priority: $15,550.00 superseded. PO Box 66658 Priority: $3,090.00
Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00 Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $15,550.00 Total: $3,090.00

Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 308 10/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 308 10/29/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 66658 Priority: $3,090.00 superseded. PO Box 66658 Priority: $3,090.00
Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00 Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $3,090.00 Total: $3,090.00

Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2295 10/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Louisiana Department of Revenue 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2295 10/29/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

PO Box 66658 Priority: $1,000.00 superseded. PO Box 66658 Priority: $1,000.00
Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00 Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6658 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $1,000.00 Total: $1,000.00

Magid Glove and Safety Mfg Co 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1463 10/6/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Magid Glove and Safety Mfg Co 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1463 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

1300 Naperville Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1300 Naperville Dr Priority: $0.00
Romeoville, IL 60446-1043 Unsecured: $30,222.01 Romeoville, IL 60446-1043 Unsecured: $49,631.70
Total: $30,222.01 Total: $49,631.70

MAHLE Componentes de Motor 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 700 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was MAHLE Componentes de Motor 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 700 11/29/2020 Secured: $0.00
de Mexico S de RL de CV Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and de Mexico S de RL de CV Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00

Blvd Antonio L Rodriguez 2100 piso 19 Col Unsecured: $330,713.76 Blvd Antonio L Rodriguez 2100 Unsecured: $220,123.68
Santa Maria Total: $330,713.76 Piso 19 Col. Santa Maria Total: $220,123.68

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon CP 6
Mexico

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon CP 6
Mexico

Page 14 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A

Pg 16 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Marian Milwaukee Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 917 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Marian Milwaukee Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1 7/21/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

N51W13251 Brahm Ct Priority: $0.00 superseded. N51W13251 Brahm Ct Priority: $0.00
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 Unsecured: $46,331.00 Menomonee Falls, WI 53051-7039 Unsecured: $46,331.00
Total: $46,331.00 Total: $46,331.00

Matthew D De Lise 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 510 9/3/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Matthew D De Lise 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 510 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

3865 Lone Elm Dr Priority: $5,595.64 superseded. 3865 Lone Elm Dr Priority: $1,266.10
Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $0.00 Brookfield, WI 53005 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $5,595.64 Total: $1,266.10

Matthew Rogers 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 600 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Matthew Rogers 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2350 10/27/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

3810 Arroyo Rd Priority: $0.00 superseded. 3810 Arroyo Rd Priority: $8,289.17
Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $8,289.17 Brookfield, WI 53045 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $8,289.17 Total: $8,289.17

McMaster Carr Supply Co 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 141 8/14/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was McMaster-Carr Supply 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 141 9/18/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $11,419.69 amended and Corporation Administrative: $11,419.69

600 N County Rd. Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 4355 Priority: $0.00
Elmhurst, IL 60126 Unsecured: $35,351.71 Chicago, IL 60680 Unsecured: $36,005.85
Total: $46,771.40 Total: $47,425.54

Michael A. Runyon 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2068 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Michael A. Runyon 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1424 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Michael Savianeso 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2086 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Michael Savianeso 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1422 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Mikuni American Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 689 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Mikuni American Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2043 10/2/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

8910 Mikuni Ave Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8910 Mikuni Ave Priority: $0.00
Northridge, CA 91324-3403 Unsecured: $310,094.00 Northridge, CA 91324-3403 Unsecured: $310,094.00
Total: $310,094.00 Total: $310,094.00

Miles Data Technologies, LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 301 8/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Miles Data Technologies, LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1810 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

N7 W22081 Johnson Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. N7 W22081 Johnson Drive Priority: $0.00
‘Waukesha, WI 53186 Unsecured: $59,889.76 Waukesha, WI 53186 Unsecured: $59,889.76
Total: $59,889.76 Total: $59,889.76

Page 15 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 17 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Mills Iron and Supply 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1521 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Mills Iron and Supply 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1526 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Gregory Ernest West, Owner Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1919 S. Westwood Blvd. Priority: $0.00
1919 S. Westwood Blvd. Unsecured: $24,728.67 Poplar Bluff, MO 63901 Unsecured: $24,728.67
Poplar Bluff, MO 63901 Total: $24,728.67 Total: $24,728.67
Motion & Control Enterprises LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 297 8/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Motion & Control Enterprises LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1727 9/29/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Michelle Burnett, CFO Priority: $0.00 superseded. Michelle Burnett, CFO Priority: $0.00
100 Williams Drive Unsecured: $186,513.65 100 Williams Drive Unsecured: $5,949.65
Zelienople, PA 16063 Total: $186,513.65 Zelienople, PA 16063 Total: $5,949.65
Motion Industries 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 692 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Motion Industries 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 692 1/13/2021 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $59,522.94 amended and Corporation Administrative: $71,303.10
1605 Alton Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1605 Alton Road Priority: $0.00
Irondale, AL 35210 Unsecured: $156,269.20 Irondale, AL 35210 Unsecured: $156,269.20
Total: $215,792.14 Total: $227,572.30
Municipal Tool and Machinery Co., Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 139 8/14/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Municipal Tool & Machinery Co Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 586 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
2465 Rock Island Blvd. Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2465 Rock Island Blvd Priority: $0.00
Maryland Heights, MO 63043 Unsecured: $284.00 Maryland Heights, MO 63043 Unsecured: $284.00
Total: $284.00 Total: $284.00
Nancy J Gentz 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 333 9/1/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Nancy J Gentz 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1931 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
1182 Hunter Ridge Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 1182 Hunter Ridge Priority: $1,755.90
Ellijay, GA 30540 Unsecured: $0.00 Ellijay, GA 30540 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $13,650.00 Total: $1,755.90
NingBo XiangYuan DanHong 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 28 7/29/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was NingBo XiangYuan DanHong 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 7 7/24/2020 Secured: $0.00
Machinery Manufacture Co., Ltd Corporation Administrative: $0.00 ded and N inery Manufz e Co. Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
No. 1335 YangFan Road, Hi-Tech Zone Unsecured: $58,544.72 No.1335 YangFan Road Unsecured: $58,544.72
Ningbo, ZJ 315040 Total: $58,544.72 Hi-Tech Zone Total: $58,544.72

China NingBo,

China

Northern Coatings & Chemical 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1757 9/28/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Northern Coatings & Chemical 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 970 10/1/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $11,711.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $11,711.00
Susan Ellie, Sr. VP Finance Priority: $0.00 superseded. 705 6th Avenue Priority: $0.00
705 6Th Ave Unsecured: $43,762.92 Menominee, MI 49858-3115 Unsecured: $43,762.92
Menominee, MI 49858-3115 Total: $55,473.92 Total: $55,473.92
Pamela ] McEvoy 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 881 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Pamela ] McEvoy 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 858 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
17121 West National Aven Priority: $13,650.00 superseded. 17121 West National Aven Priority: $13,650.00
New Berlin, WI 53151 Unsecured: $23,159.49 New Berlin, WI 53151 Unsecured: $23,159.49
Total: $36,809.49 Total: $36,809.49

Page 16 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 18 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
Patrick Manufacturing Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 79 8/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Patrick Manufacturing Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1818 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $11,571.96
667 N State St Priority: $0.00 superseded. Susan McGrail, President Priority: $0.00
Elgin, IL 60123 Unsecured: $39,150.42 667 N State St Unsecured: $25,072.21
Total: $39,150.42 Elgin, IL 60123 Total: $36,644.17
Peter Barniak, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2074 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Peter Barniak, 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1419 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate Representative for Theodore Barniak Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Estate Representative for Theodore Barniak Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 700 Broadway Total: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 New York, NY 10003
Porter Precision Products 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2320 11/3/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Porter Precision Products Co 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 882 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $1,189.00 amended and Terri Tumser, AR Manager Corporation Administrative: $0.00
2734 Banning Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2734 Banning Rd Priority: $0.00
Cincinnati, OH 45239 Unsecured: $0.00 Cincinnati, OH 45239-5504 Unsecured: $1,189.00
Total: $1,189.00 Total: $1,189.00
Power Solutions International Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1669 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Power Solutions International Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1669 10/15/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
201 Mittel Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 201 Mittel Dr Priority: $0.00
‘Wood Dale, IL 60191-1116 Unsecured: $25,491.51 Wood Dale, IL 60191-1116 Unsecured: $25,491.51
Total: $25,491.51 Total: $25,491.51
Pyrotek Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 120 8/6/2020 Secured: $44,999.20  This claim was Pyrotek Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 120 9/3/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $37,634.20
705 West 1st Avenue Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8909 Ladue Road Priority: $0.00
Spokane, WA 99201-3909 Unsecured: $0.00 St. Louis, MO 63124 Unsecured: $7,365.00
Total: $44,999.20 Total: $44,999.20
Pyrotek Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 119 8/6/2020 Secured: $3,567.14  This claim was Pyrotek Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 119 9/3/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $41.34
705 West 1st Avenue Priority: $0.00 superseded. 8909 Ladue Road Priority: $0.00
Spokane, WA 99201-3909 Unsecured: $0.00 St. Louis, MO 63124 Unsecured: $3,525.80
Total: $3,567.14 Total: $3,567.14
Richard Cleveland, 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2084 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Richard Cleveland, 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1427 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Estate Representative for Looney Conway Cleveland Jr. Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Estate Representative for Looney Conway Cleveland Jr. Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Priority: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00 Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
700 Broadway Total: $0.00 700 Broadway Total: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 New York, NY 10003
Rodney Hawks 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 594 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Rodney Hawks 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 591 9/16/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Rt 2 Box 1957 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 6649 State Highway 21 N Priority: $0.00
Doniphan, MO 63935 Unsecured: $70,000.00 Doniphan, MO 63935 Unsecured: $70,000.00
Total: $70,000.00 Total: $70,000.00

Page 17 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A

Pg 19 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

Ronson Machine and Manufacturing, Inc 20-10575  Billy Goat 32 8/17/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Ronson Machine & Manufacturing, Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 32 1/13/2021 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $78,214.39

Doug Goodwin Priority: $0.00 superseded. Lynch Sharp & Associates, LLC Priority: $0.00
16200 E US 24 Hwy Unsecured: $176,328.34 9229 Ward Parkway, Suite 370 Unsecured: $98,113.95
Independence, MO 64056 Total: $176,328.34 Kansas City, MO 64114 Total: $176,328.34
Rotary Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 182 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Rotary Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 182 10/12/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

Highway 23 North Priority: $0.00 superseded. Highway 23 North Priority: $0.00
Glennville, GA 30427 Unsecured: $7,440.00 Glennville, GA 30427 Unsecured: $10,535.66
Total: $7,440.00 Total: $10,535.66

RR Donnelley & Sons Company 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 799 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was RR Donnelley & Sons Company 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 799 10/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $168,340.20 amended and Corporation Administrative: $225,974.89

Attn Robert Larsen Priority: $0.00 superseded. Attn Robert Larsen Priority: $0.00
4101 Winfield Road Unsecured: $799,659.80 4101 Winfield Road Unsecured: $642,399.68
Warrenville, IL 60555 Total: $968,000.00 Warrenville, IL 60555 Total: $868,374.57
Sandberg Phoenix & Von Gontard P.C. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2023 10/2/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Sandberg Phoenix & Von Gontard P.C. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2023 11/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $32,689.70 amended and Corporation Administrative: $32,689.70

Sharon L. Stolte Priority: $0.00 superseded. Sharon L. Stolte Priority: $0.00
4600 Madison Ave, Suite 1000 Unsecured: $130,105.07 4600 Madison Ave, Suite 1000 Unsecured: $130,105.07
Kansas City, MO 64112 Total: $162,794.77 Kansas City, MO 64112 Total: $162,794.77
Saturn Lounge, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2321 11/3/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Saturn Lounge 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 180 8/18/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $31,597.63 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

N W22323 Johnson Dr., Suite A Priority: $0.00 superseded. N8W22323 Johnson Dr Ste B Priority: $0.00
‘Waukesha, WI 53186 Unsecured: $0.00 Waukesha, WI 53186-1692 Unsecured: $31,597.63
Total: $31,597.63 Total: $31,597.63

SEA, Ltd. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 685 9/21/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was SEA, Ltd. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 685 10/7/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

7001 Buffalo Parkway Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7001 Buffalo Parkway Priority: $0.00
Columbus, OH 43229 Unsecured: $2,111.36 Columbus, OH 43229 Unsecured: $2,521.36
Total: $2,111.36 Total: $2,521.36

Sears Holdings Corporation, et al. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 11 7/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Sears Holdings Corporation, et al. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 8 7/27/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00

c/o ASK LLP Priority: $0.00 superseded. ASK LLP Priority: $0.00
2600 Eagan Woods Drive Suite 400 Unsecured: $3,816,055.77 2600 Eagan Woods Drive #400 Unsecured: $3,816,055.77
St. Paul, MN 55121 Total: $3,816,055.77 St Paul, MN 55121 Total: $3,816,055.77
Slidematic Precision Components, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 161 8/10/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Slidematic Precision Components Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 161 11/19/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $31,171.97

1303 Samuelson Road Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1303 Samuelson Road Priority: $0.00
Rockford, IL 61109 Unsecured: $111,727.27 Rockford, IL 61109 Unsecured: $80,555.30
Total: $111,727.27 Total: $111,727.27

Page 18 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 20 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
Speedrack Midwest 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 507 9/2/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Speedrack Midwest 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 321 8/31/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
7899 Venture Avenue NW Priority: $0.00 superseded. 7899 Venture Avenue NW Priority: $0.00
Sparta, MI 49345-8207 Unsecured: $110,143.20 Sparta, MI 49345 Unsecured: $110,143.20
Total: $110,143.20 Total: $110,143.20
Standard Hardware, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 909 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Standard Hardware, Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 173 8/17/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
112 Winners Circle Priority: $0.00 superseded. 112 Winners Circle Priority: $0.00
‘Weatherford, TX 76087 Unsecured: $52.73 Weatherford, TX 76087 Unsecured: $52.73
Total: $52.73 Total: $52.73
State Steel of Nebraska 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 251 8/25/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was State Steel Supply Company of Nebraska 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 68 10/20/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Administrative: $32,231.15
Jessica Board Priority: $0.00 superseded. Jessica Board Priority: $0.00
Heidman Law Firm, PLLC Unsecured: $90,093.87 Heidman Law Firm Unsecured: $33,391.59
1128 Historic 4th St Total: $90,093.87 1128 Historic Fourth Street Total: $65,622.74
PO Box 3086 PO Box 3086
Sioux City, IA 51101-5110 Sioux City, IA 51101
State Steel of Nebraska 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 18 9/1/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was State Steel Supply Company of Nebraska 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 68 10/20/2020  Secured: $0.00
Administrative: $32,213.15 amended and Administrative: $32,231.15
Jessica Board Priority: $0.00 superseded. Jessica Board Priority: $0.00
Heidman Law Firm, PLLC Unsecured: $57,880.72 Heidman Law Firm Unsecured: $33,391.59
1128 Historic 4th St Total: $90,093.87 1128 Historic Fourth Street Total: $65,622.74
PO Box 3086 PO Box 3086
Sioux City, IA 51101-5110 Sioux City, IA 51101
State Steel of Nebraska 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 251 8/25/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was State Steel Supply Company of Nebraska 20-43598  Allmand Bros., Inc. 68 10/20/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $32,213.15 amended and Administrative: $32,231.15
Jessica Board Priority: $0.00 superseded. Jessica Board Priority: $0.00
Heidman Law Firm, PLLC Unsecured: $57,880.72 Heidman Law Firm Unsecured: $33,391.59
1128 Historic 4th St Total: $90,093.87 1128 Historic Fourth Street Total: $65,622.74
PO Box 3086 PO Box 3086
Sioux City, IA 51101-5110 Sioux City, IA 51101
Stockholm Karting Center, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1164 9/24/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Stockholm Karting Center, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 381 9/8/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
13185 US Hwy 12 SW Priority: $0.00 superseded. 13185 US Hwy 12 SW Priority: $0.00
Cokato, MN 55321 Unsecured: $1,925.00 Cokato, MN 55321 Unsecured: $1,925.00
Total: $1,925.00 Total: $1,925.00
Tennessee Department of Revenue 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2286 10/23/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Tennessee Department of Revenue 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2286 12/10/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Attorney General Priority: $30,117.00 superseded. Attorney General Priority: $229,670.63
P.0. Box 20207 Unsecured: $0.00 PO Box 20207 Unsecured: $0.00
Nashville, TN 37202-0207 Total: $30,117.00 Nashville, TN 37202-0207 Total: $229,670.63
Terry Harris 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2065 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Terry Harris 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1420 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00

Page 19 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597
Pg 21 of 23

Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A

Claims to be Disallowed | | Surviving Claim
Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
The County of Denton, Texas, Collecting Property Taxes 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 348 9/3/2020 Secured: $133.70  This claim was Denton County 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 348 11/5/2020 Secured: $127.26
for Itself and for The City of Lewisville, Texas Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o Tara LeDay Priority: $0.00
Tara LeDay Unsecured: $0.00 McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C. Unsecured: $0.00
McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C. Total: $133.70 P.O. Box 1269 Total: $127.26
P.0. Box 1269 Round Rock, TX 78680-1269
Round Rock, TX 78680-1269
Thomas C. Berry 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2064 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Thomas C. Berry 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1415 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Weitz & Luxenberg P.C. Priority: $0.00
700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00 700 Broadway Unsecured: $0.00
New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00 New York, NY 10003 Total: $0.00
Toyota Industries Commercial Finance, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1699 10/7/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Toyota Industries Commercial Finance, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1699 10/19/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Charles S. Stahl, Jr. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Charles S. Stahl, Jr. Priority: $0.00
Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP Unsecured: $477,427.03 Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP Unsecured: $474,936.92
2525 Cabot Drive, Suite 204 Total: $477,427.03 2525 Cabot Drive, Suite 204 Total: $474,936.92
Lisle, IL 60532 Lisle, IL 60532
TriMark Service and Replacement Parts 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2313 11/2/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Trimark Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1998 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $997.70 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
1970 N Linn Ave #L Priority: $0.00 superseded. 500 Bailey Ave Priority: $0.00
New Hampton, IA 50659 Unsecured: $0.00 New Hampton, IA 50659-1063 Unsecured: $997.70
Total: $997.70 Total: $997.70
Tuff Torq Corporation 20-10575  Billy Goat 72 9/17/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Tuff Torq Corporation 20-10575 Billy Goat 60 9/22/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $66,450.24 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00
5943 Commerce Blvd Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5675 Commerce Blvd Priority: $0.00
Morristown, TN 37814-1051 Unsecured: $0.00 Morristown, TN 37814-1048 Unsecured: $70,603.38
Total: $66,450.24 Total: $70,603.38
Tuff Torq Corporation 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 965 9/17/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Tuff Torq Corporation 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 711 9/22/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $204,253.98 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
5943 Commerce Blvd Priority: $0.00 superseded. 5943 Commerce Blvd Priority: $0.00
Morristown, TN 37814-1051 Unsecured: $0.00 Morristown, TN 37814-1051 Unsecured: $204,253.98
Total: $204,253.98 Total: $204,253.98
Uline 20-10575  Billy Goat 34 8/17/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Uline 20-10575 Billy Goat 70 9/15/2020 Secured: $0.00
Industries, Inc. Administrative: $0.00 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $472.66
12575 Uline Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. 12575 Uline Drive Priority: $0.00
Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158-3686 Unsecured: $185.23 Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158 Unsecured: $185.23
Total: $185.23 Total: $657.89
Unified Wire and Cable, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 54 8/11/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Unified Wire and Cable, Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 54 8/12/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
PO Box 452 Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 452 Priority: $0.00
DeKalb, IL 60115 Unsecured: $48,850.81 DeKalb, IL 60115 Unsecured: $48,850.81
Total: $48,850.81 Total: $48,850.81

Page 20 0f 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims

Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597

Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 22 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority
Unified Wire and Cable, Inc 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 54 8/12/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Unified Wire and Cable, Inc 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 54 8/12/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
PO Box 452 Priority: $0.00 superseded. PO Box 452 Priority: $0.00
DeKalb, IL 60115 Unsecured: $48,850.81 DeKalb, IL 60115 Unsecured: $48,850.81
Total: $48,850.81 Total: $48.,850.81
U-Shin America, Inc. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1402 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was U-Shin America, Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2549 12/23/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $28,978.50
c/o NMB Technologies Corporation Priority: $0.00 superseded. c/o NMB Technologies Corporation Priority: $0.00
39830 Grand River Ave., Suite B-1 Unsecured: $67,270.30 39830 Grand River Ave., Suite B-1 Unsecured: $38,291.80
Novi, MI 48375-2133 Total: $67,270.30 Novi, MI 48375-2133 Total: $67,270.30
Visakay, Aida (as Executor for the Estate of 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1754 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Visakay, Aida 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1739 9/28/2020 Secured: $0.00
William Visakay v. Sears Roebuck and Company, et al. Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
Priority: $0.00 superseded. Edward Capozzi Priority: $0.00
Edward Capozzi Unsecured: $10,000,000.00 C/O Brach Eichler, LLC Unsecured: $10,000,000.00
Brach Eichler, LLC Total: $10,000,000.00 101 Eisenhower Parkway Total: $10,000,000.00
101 Eisenhower Parkway Roseland, NJ 07068
Roseland, NJ 07068
‘Walbro LLC 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1423 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Walbro LLC 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1423 12/18/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $789.70 amended and Corporation Administrative: $131.94
2015 W River Road, Ste 202 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 2015 W River Road, Ste 202 Priority: $0.00
Tucson, AZ 85704-6342 Unsecured: $4,332,349.32 Tucson, AZ 85704-6342 Unsecured: $4,333,349.32
Total: $4,333,139.02 Total: $4,333,481.26
Wendell G. Finch 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2421 11/13/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Wendell G. Finch 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2420 11/13/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
276 Johnson Dr Priority: $0.00 superseded. 276 Johnson Dr Priority: $0.00
Sylvania, GA 30467 Unsecured: $0.00 Sylvania, GA 30467 Unsecured: $0.00
Total: $0.00 Total: $0.00
West Allis Blueprint & Supply 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1758 9/29/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was West Allis Blueprint & Supply Inc. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2546 12/17/2020  Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
2063 S 116th St Priority: $0.00 superseded. West Allis Blue Priority: $0.00
West Allis, WI 53227-1003 Unsecured: $2,381.96 2063 S 116th St Unsecured: $4,924.42
Total: $2,381.96 West Allis, WI 53227 Total: $4,924.42
WestRock CP, LLC and Affiliates 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 2044 10/2/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was WestRock CP, LLC and Affiliates 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 1491 10/6/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $118,136.59 amended and Corporation Administrative: $118,136.59
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900 Priority: $0.00 superseded. 1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900 Priority: $0.00
‘Washington, DC 20006 Unsecured: $278,771.84 Washington, DC 20006 Unsecured: $278,771.84
Total: $396,908.43 Total: $396,908.43
‘Womack Machine Supply Co 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 48 8/10/2020 Secured: $0.00  This claim was Womack Machine Supply Co 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 48 8/11/2020 Secured: $0.00
Corporation Administrative: $0.00 amended and Corporation Administrative: $0.00
13835 Senlac Drive Priority: $0.00 superseded. Jeffrey West Priority: $0.00
Farmers Branch, TX 75234 Unsecured: $21,477.89 13835 Senlac Drive Unsecured: $21,477.89
Total: $21,477.89 Farmers Branch, TX 75234 Total: $21,477.89

Page 21 of 22



Exhibit A - Amended and Superseded Claims
Briggs & Stratton Corp., et al.

Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-1 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit A
Pg 23 of 23

Claims to be Disallowed

Surviving Claim

Basis for
Case Claim Asserted Claim Amount and Proposed Claim Asserted Claim Amount and
Claimant Name and Address Number Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority Disallowance Claimant Name and Address Debtor Name Number Date Filed Asserted Priority

XPO Logistics Freight, Inc. 20-10575  Billy Goat 124 11/23/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was XPO Logistics Freight, Inc. 20-10575 Billy Goat 122 11/23/2020  Secured: $0.00

Industries, Inc. Administrative: $118,970.51 amended and Industries, Inc. Administrative: $118,970.51
Deborah L. Feltcher, Esq. Priority: $0.00 superseded. Deborah L. Feltcher, Esq. Priority: $0.00
FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00 FisherBroyles, LLP Unsecured: $0.00
338 Sharon Amity Road, #518 Total: $118,970.51 338 Sharon Amity Road, #518 Total: $118,970.51
Charlotte, NC 28211 Charlotte, NC 28211
Yongkang LavorWash Equipment Co., Ltd. 20-43597  Briggs & Stratton 1410 10/5/2020  Secured: $0.00  This claim was Yongkang LavorWash Equipment Co., Ltd. 20-43597 Briggs & Stratton 2088 10/5/2020 Secured: $0.00

Corporation Administrative: $46,354.20 amended and Corporation Administrative: $46,354.20
Noel Boeke, Attorney Priority: $0.00 superseded. Noel Boeke, Attorney Priority: $0.00
Holland & Knight, LLP Unsecured: $134,850.00 Holland & Knight, LLP Unsecured: $134,850.00
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 4100 Total: $181,204.20 100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 4100 Total: $181,204.20

Tampa, FL 33602

Tampa, FL 33602

Page 22 0f 22



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-2 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit B
Pg 1of3

Exhibit B

Halperin Claims Declaration



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-2 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit B
Pg2of3

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION

Chapter 11
In re:
Case No. 20-43597-399
BRIGGS & STRATTON

CORPORATION, et al., (Jointly Administered)

w W W W W W W

Debtors.

DECLARATION OF ALAN D. HALPERIN IN SUPPORT OF PLAN
ADMINISTRATOR’S EIGHTEENTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS ON
GROUNDS THAT SUCH CLAIMS HAVE BEEN AMENDED AND SUPERSEDED

I, Alan D. Halperin, solely in my capacity as Plan Administrator in the above-
referenced cases, make this declaration (the “Declaration”) under 28 U.S.C. § 1746:

1. | am the Plan Administrator of the Wind-Down Estates of Briggs & Stratton
Corporation and its affiliated debtors (the “Debtors”).!

2. Except as otherwise indicated, this Declaration is based upon my personal
knowledge; my review of relevant documents (including the Schedules, the Amended and
Superseded Claims, and the Objection); information provided to me by: (i) a former officer of the
Debtors with whom the Wind-Down Estates have entered into a consulting agreement, (ii) former
employees that were transferred to the Purchaser and who provide claims reconciliation services
to the Debtors pursuant to a transition services agreement with the Purchaser, (iii) the Debtors’
legal and financial advisors, and/or (iv) my legal counsel and such professionals working directly
with me or under my supervision, direction, or control; or my opinion, based upon my experience,
knowledge, and information concerning the Debtors’ operations. If called upon to testify, I would

testify competently to the facts set forth herein. | am authorized to submit this Declaration on

! Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Objection.



Case 20-43597 Doc 1765-2 Filed 06/03/21 Entered 06/03/21 17:10:39 Exhibit B
Pg 3 of 3

behalf of the Wind-Down Estates, in support of the Plan Administrator’s Eighteenth Omnibus

Objection to Claims on Grounds that Such Claims have been Amended and Superseded (the

“Objection”).

3. To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, the assertions made
in the Objection are accurate. | can confirm that the Plan Administrator’s advisors have examined
each Amended and Superseded Claim, all documentation provided by the claimant with respect to
each Amended and Superseded Claim, the Debtors’ respective books and records, and the
Schedules, and have determined that each Amended and Superseded Claim is a claim that has been
amended and/or superseded by a subsequently filed claim.

4. To avoid the possibility of multiple recoveries by the same creditor, all
Amended and Superseded Claims, as identified in Exhibit A hereto, should be disallowed. All
Surviving Claims will remain on the claims register subject to further objection on any basis.

5. | declare under penalty of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and

after reasonable inquiry, the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: June 3, 2021

/s/_Alan D. Halperin
Alan D. Halperin
Solely in His Capacity as Plan Administrator




